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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Room, Third Floor, 3Ll4 

July Z6. 1971 8:00 p. m. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Communications from visitors 

D. Recommended actions: 
1. Approval of minutes as liUbmitted 
z. Approval of treasurer's report 
3. Approval of current bills for payment
4. Approval of current payroll journal
5. Personnel action
6. Approval of degree requirements for Preveterinary

Medicine transfers
7. Approval of parking lot and roadway repairs
8. Approval of College Calendar for 12 .. month period

commencing September, 1971

E. Old business 

F. New business: 
1. Operation: CANGROE

President's review of college operation and 
plan for continued growth 

2. Presentation of Tentative Budget for 1971-1972

3. Other items

G. President's reports: 
1. Approval of Self Study by North Central Association
2. Approval of certificate program by Board of Higher Education
3. Action on State budget and other legislation
4. Admissions r�port
5. Other items

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

JulyZ6, 1971 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valiey College met in regular meeting at 
8:00 p. m. on July 26,. 1971 in the Board Room of Sauk Valley College, 
Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Approval of Minutes: 

Treasurer's Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Payroll: 

Personnel Action: 

Chairman Perkins called the meeting to order 
at 8:05 p. m. and the following members 
answered roll call: 

Ronald Coplan 
William Reigle 
Clayton Schuneman 
Catherine Perkins 

Orval DeWeerth 
Kenneth Reuter 
Thomas Walter 

It was moved and seconded that the minutes of 
the June 28, 1971 meeting be approved as 
presented. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Treasurer's 
Report be approved as presented. The following 
vote was recorded: Ayes Members Coplan, 
DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, Walter, 
and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the attached bills in the amount of: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site and Construction 

$121,768.86 
20,017.58 

393.28 

The following vote was recorded: Ayes ��embers 
Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 
Walter, and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the payroll for 
June 30, 1971 be approved as presented in the 
amount of $110, 063. 50. The following vote was 
recorded: Ayes Members Coplan, DeWeerth, 
Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, Walter and Perkins. 
Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
the appointment of Lois Eichman as Asst. Instructor 
of Nursing (Step 8) effective September 1, 1971. 
The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members 
Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 
Walter and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 
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It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the degree requirements for Pre­
veterinary Medicine transfers. The following 
vote was recorded: Ayes Members Coplan, 
DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, Walter, 
and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion 'carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
parking lot repairs by Thomas Construction Co. 
of Nachusa, Illinois in the amount of $1, 664. 

The following vote was recorded: Ayes lv'.Lembers 
Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 
Walter, and Perkins. Nays-0. 1\1;.otion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
the attached revised School Calendar. Motion 
voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
the attached resolution requesting the Illinois 
Building Authority to grant a right of entry to the 
State of Illinois for highway improvements. The 
following vote was recorded: Ayes Members 
Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 
Walter, and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

President Sabol presented to the Board a written 
review of the college operation and a plan for 
continued growth (a copy of which is included). 

Discussion was held on the tentative budget for 
the 1971-72 school year. President Sabol noted 
that it included $2, 025, 865 in Educational expen­
ditures and $1,721,358 in revenue. The Building 
Fund budget contains $235, 4·50 in expenditures 
and $126, 255 in revenue which has a net effect 
of producing a combined deficit of $186, 625 for 
the year. It was the consensus of the Board 
that a work session should be held on this budget 
on Monday, August 2, 1971 at 7 :00 p. m. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
the use of the Music Room on Wednesday evenings 
by the Sweet Adelines with the understanding that 
if the college should need this space this agreement 
will be cancelled. Motion voted and carried. 
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It was moved and seconded that the Board 

approve the use of the Little Theater by the 
Christian Science churches of Sterling and 
Dixon for a joint lecture on April 13, 1972 

if there are no school events scheduled for 
this date. Motion voted and carried. 

lv.i.r. Reigle reported that the Campus Life 

Crusade which was held in the T-.1 building 

recorded an attendance of over 7, 000 people, 

and he s,aid this organization had asked him 
to express their appreciation to the Board for 
the use of the college buildings. 

At 10:00 p. m. it was moved and seconded that 

the Board adjourn to executive session. The 
following vote was recorded: Ayes Members 
Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 
Walter and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

At 11 :35 p. m. it was moved and seconded that 
the Board return to regular session. The 
following vote was recorded: Ayes Members 

Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 

Walter and Perkins. Nays-0. Mo.tion carried. 

Mrs. Perkins reported on the recruitment 
efforts of the college and also the possibility 
of a work shop with the SVC faculty sometime 
early in the fall. She noted that Loren Young 
was planning a meeting of all teachers in the 

county on Teacher's Retirement and suggested 
that this might possibly be a good time to get 
all the faculty members of the district together. 

Since there was no further business, it was 

moved and seconded that the Board adjourn. 
The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members 
Coplan, DeWeerth, Reigle, Reuter, Schuneman, 
Walter and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 11 :40 p. m. 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE CALENDAR 

Fall Semester 1971

Final 

Advance Registration with Payment of Fees 

Regular Registration 9 am - 5 pm 
Evening Registration 7 pm - 9:30 pm 
Day Classes Begin 8 am 
Evening Classes Begin 7 pm 
Last Day for Late Registration and Course Changes 

Last Day for Tuition Refund 
ACT Test Date 
Veterans Day - No Classes 
Constitution Examination 

Mid-semester Date 
Thanksgiving Holiday Begins 10 pm 
Classes Resume 8 am 

.ACT Test Date 
Christmas Holiday Begins 10 pm 

Classes Resume 8 am 
Final Examinations 

Spring Semester 1972

Advance Registration with Payment of Fees 
Registration 9 am - 5 p� 
Evening Registration 6:30 pm - 9 pm 
Day Classes Begin 8 am 
Evening Classes Begin 7 pm 
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Fri 
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Mon 
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Sun 

Mon 

Wed 
Tues 
Fri 

Wed 
Sat 

Lincoln's Birthday - No Classes 

Last Day for Late Registration and Course Changes 
Last Day for Tuition Refund 
ACT Test Date 

Constitution Examination 
Last Day for Filing Intent to Graduate 
Mid-semester Date 
Spring Holiday Begins 5 pm 

All Classes Resume 8 am 
Career and College Night 
ACT Test Date 

Final Examinations 

Commencement 

Summer Session 1972 

Registration 
Late Registration 
Classes Begin 7:30 am 
Last Day for Late Registration and Course Change 
Last Day for Tuition Refund 

No Classes 
Mid-term 
ACT Test Date 

9-10 Final Examinations 

(Revised and Approved by Board of Trustees 7 /26/71) 



RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Buildings, Di-

vision of Highways, State of Illinois, has completed plans for 

certain improvements along S.B.I. Route 6 in Lee County, Illinois, 

and a portion of said improvements are to be upon land, hereinafter 

described, which was conveyed by the Board of Junior College Dis-

trict No. 506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau, 

State of Illinois, to the Illinois Building Authority, a body cor-

porate and politic. of the State of Illinois, and 

WHEREAS, the said Department of Public Works and Buildings 

requires a right of entry from the Illinois Bui�ding Authority for 

the purpose of performing necessary construction to improve, widen 

and resurface and to perform other work necessary to complete the 

improvements to be made, and further requires an agreement for a 

temporary road easement during the period of construction, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of said Junior College District Number 

506 feels that said improvements are in the best interests of the 

College, and is desirous of having said improvements made, 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved as follows: 

The Illinois Building Authority is hereby requested to grant 

a right of entry to the State of Illinois, its contractors and agents, 

for the purpose of making improvements over the real estate described 

as follows: 

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter of Section Eight 
and in the Southwest Quarter of Section Nine, all in Town­
ship Twenty-one North, Range Eight East of the 4th P.M., 
bounded and described as follows, to-wit: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Southwest 



and, 

Quarter of Section Nine; thence Southerly on the West 
line of said Section Nine, a distance of 140.37 feet to 
a point; thence Easterly in a straight line at an angle 
of goo 24' as measured clockwise from the last described 

' 

course, a distance of SO feet to a point; thence Southerly 
parallel with said West line of Section Nine, a distance 
of 14g4.6 feet, more or less, to a point Easterly of and 
opposite Station 3S+o0 on the survey line for a public 
road designated TR 20, said point being the point of 
beginning of the hereinafter described tract; thence 
Northerly on the last described course, a distance of 
14g4.6 feet, more or less, to a point in the existing 
Southerly right of way line of a public highway desig­
nated FA Route 7 (SBI 6); thence Westerly in a straight 
line at an angle of go0 26' as measured clockwise from 
the last described course, a distance of 100 feet to a 
point in said existing southerly fight of way line; 
thence Southerly, parallel with said West line of Sec­
tion Nine, a distance of 633 feet; thence Westerly, 
parallel with said Southerly right of way line, a dis­
tance of SO feet, more or less, to a point Westerly of 
and 100 feet perpendicularly distant from said survey 
line for TR 20; thence Southerly, parallel with said 
survey line, a distance of 261.6 feet, more or less, 
to a point opposite Station 2g+oo on said survey line; 
thence Southeasterly in a straight line, a distance of 
602.1 fee f , more or less, to a point Westerly of and 
SO feet perpendicularly distant from Station 3S+o0 on 
said survey line for TR 20; thence Easterly in a straight 
line to the point of beginning. 

The above described tract of land is designated Tract C 
and contains 4.076 acres, more or less, of which l.osg 
acres, more or less, have been previously set aside for 
public road purposes. 

Said survey line is divided into stations 100 feet in 
length numbered in increasing numerical order toward 
the south and is fixed by references and data shown on 
the Plat of Survey recorded in Book 13 on Page 3 in the 
Recorder's Office of Lee County, Illinois, 

The Illinoi s Building Authority is further requested to grant 

unto the State of Illinois such easement as may be required for 

temporary road purposes during the period of construction, provided 

that the temporary road surface be removed upon completion of the 
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project and that the surface be smoothed out, graded, seeded and 

any damage to the drainage systems �epaired. 

This Resolution supersedes all former action of the Board 

of said College with reference to reque sted rights of way and 

tempora, easements from the Illinois Building Authority. 



PLAN FOR CONTINUED AND NATURAL GROWTH AND 

REFINEMENT OF OPPORTUNITY FOR EDUCATION AT 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Short Title: OPERATION CANGROE 

11Sauk Valley College, with its open-door philosophy, is dedicated to the 

proposition that every human being can grow individually and also contribute 

effectively to his community. Through :its occupational, transfer and adult 

programs, Sauk Valley College seeks to enrich the lives of individuals intel­

lectually, aesthetically, emotionally, vocationally and socially. 

11As a community college, Sauk Valley College is concerned with the 

educational needs of the community it serves. The College recognizes. its 

responsibility for leader ship and attempts to develop and maintain a collegiate 

program suffic�ently flexible to adj ust to changing conditions and demands. 

"The College is committed to provide post high school educational oppor­

tunities for people of all ages commensurate with their ability and desire to 

achieve. Course instruction is supplemented with cultural programs and activities 

available both to students and the community at large as well as a strong program 

of counseling and guidance. 

11The College further recognizes the relationship between an individual 1 s 

full realization of his personal, social and occupational capabilities and the general 

community welfare. Sauk Valley College believes that education enhances the 

quality of the role the individual can play in the community. By providing a 

comprehensive educational service, the College increases the individual 1 s 

capability not only to meet his own needs but also to better govern himself and to 

make those choices and/ or preferences that lead to a better social, political and 

economic environment. 11 



Since its inception, Sauk Valley College has embraced the mission of a compre­
hensive community college as expressed in the above-quoted statement of 
philosophy, a statement included in the self-study recently submitted to the 
North Central Association for accreditation purposes. Recognition of that 
mission has been made manifest in the following actions: 

1. Provision by the Board of Trustees for initial facilities and ope:rational
funds to support the development of a program of "comprehensive educational 
services. 11 

2. The Board of Trustees' early decision to develop a building plan designed 
to house and support that program. 

3. Subsequent public approval of the Trustees' building plan by a 4- 1 vote,
thereby authorizing local bonding for 25% of construction costs. 

4. Approval by the Illinois Junior College Board and other State and Federal
agencies of the college's application for 7 5% of construction funds .from those 
agencies. 

5. Provision of almost a million dollars of additional funds for instructional 
equipment, books for the library, and other equipment and materials for the 
Learning Resource Center--these from State and Federal agencies and from the 
Sauk Valley College Foundation. 

The President clearly recalls the Board's ea:rly charge that Sauk Valley College 
was to be "the best community college in Illinois n and that its program of 
occupational courses was to exceed the 15% minimum required for State financial 
aid and for designation as a Class I junior college. He is grateful for the Board's 
support of the staffing and organization plan which led to the development of that 
kind of college. Currently 186, or slightly more than half of the 369 courses 
approved by the Illinois Junior College Board are classified as occupational. The 
other half are baccalaureate-oriented courses, general studies, and continuing 
education. 

Qualitatively speaking, former Sauk Valley College students who transfer to 
four-year colleges are reported as above average; the:i.r upper-division grades 
exceed those of other junior college transfers and are usually equal to those of 
transfers from four-year coll�ges. As a member of the Sauk Valley College 
faculty recently stated, nwe take pride in our work; we also have enjoyed and 
hopeto enjoy in the future the excitement of being part of a growing, vital 
institution which has become a reason for pride in those who have taken courses 
at Sauk Valley College. We watch our students compare favorably and excel 
when they transfer to senior institutions, 11 
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Favorable judgment of Sauk Valley College by others is reflected further by the 
following: 

1. Ready employment of graduates of specialized occupational programs within 
the college district and elsewhere. 

2. General acceptance of transfer credits by senior colleges both within Illinois 
and in many other states. 

3 

3. Recognition by member institutions of the American Association of Collegiate
Registrars and Admissions Officers. 

4. Continued approval by the Illinois Junior College Board 

5. Stature of Sauk Valley College among junior colleges in Illinois and adjacent 
states. 

6. Impending full accreditation by the North Central Association of Colleges 
and Secondary Schools 

Numerically speaking, enrollment has grown each year. On "opening day11 in 
1966 it was 642; in 1970-71 it was just over 1, 600, but more than 2, 000 different 
persons were registered during that 12-month period. And the Office of the 
Registrar maintains permanent records for 6, 799 individuals who have availed 
themselves of the formal educational opportunities provided by Sauk Valley qollege. 

THE FINANCIAL PICTURE 

When the college was established, a grant of $100, 000 was made by the Illinois 
Junior College Board. That was the maximum allowable under the Illinois 

Public Junior College Act. By July 1, 1970, the college had an operating fund 
balance of $5881 870. During the ensuing year, expenditures exceeded revenue 
by $82, 198 thereby reducing the amount available for carry-over on July 1, 1971 
t� $506, 672. The deficit for 1970-71 resulted from decisions made locally and 
from the effects of outside forces: 

A. Local Factors: 

1. Availability of facilities completely different in character from those pre­
viously used, thereby enhancing all aspects of the college 1 s operations 

2. A five-fold increase in space to be maintained in the new facilities occupied 
inJune, 1970

3. Continued scheduling of a number of low-enrollment courses

B. Outside Factors: 

1. Failure of the State to maintain financial support at the level indicated in 
the Master Plan for Higher Education in Illinois, i.e., one-half of average 
operating costs 



2. Refusal by voters of the Sauk Valley College District to app:r.ove necessary 
increases in tax levies twice requested by the Board of Trustees in anticipation of 
the occupation of permanent facilities. 

3, Rising costs and continued inflationary pressures 

It should be noted here that tuition cha:irges wel'e raised in February 1971, the 
third time since the college opened its doors. Student charges are limited by 
law to 1/3 of the total cost of :i.nstruction and Sauk Valley College tuition is among 
the highest in Illinois community colleges. 

Although deficit spending is common to public institutions, the challenge facing 
Sauk Valley College is that of curtailing future deficits while maintaining 
appropriate educational services for its constituency. Questions to be considered 
include the following: 

1. Is the ·comprehensive mission of the college to be abandoned, maintained
or modified? 

2. Is growth to be funded in those areas wheJre interest and enrollment warrant
expansion? 

3, Are any new programs to be considered, and if so, on what basis? 

4. What will be the effect of the responses to these questions on the educational 

aspirations of the students served by Sauk Valley College? 

Financial considerations. force the review of such questions after only five years 
of opera:t:j.on, and in the case of most occupational programs, after only four 
years . lf comprehensiveness and quality are to be maintained, there is no 

. 

choice but to re-assess and refine existing offerings and staff assignments and 
to continually study existing prog:tams and new educational needs, regardless of 
what happens to operational revenue;, 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. STAF F AND COURSES: 

The following recommendations should result in more productive use of available 
resources and can be instigated immediately: 

1. Increased productivity of existing staff 

2. More effective scheduling of courses and students 
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3. Continued expansion of existing courses and related programs for which demand 
is evident by actual enrollment 



4, Establishment of new programs on a 0demonst:rated needn basis 

5. Immediate and continued involvement of every member of the staff, pro­
fessional and non-professional, in student recruiting and in the public relations 
program of the college. 

B. IMPLEMENTATION: 

1. Staff Productivity - In 1969-70 an average of 537 student credit hours was
taught by 61. 7 full-time equivalent {FTE) staff, including division chairmen, 
counselors and other part-time instructors. There was little change in 1970-71. 
If that average had been increased to 600 student credit hours, additional revenue 
from tuition and state apportionment would have exceeded $100, 000 for the year. 

Increased productivity goals should be set for each year as indicated below: 

1971-72 - 600 average student credit hours per FTE instructor 
1972-73 - 630 average student credit hours per FTE instructor 
1973-74 - 660 average student credit hours per FTE instructor 

In simpler terms, 600 student credit hours are produced by teaching five 
3-credit sections with 20 students in each section for two semesters. An average 
increase of 30 student credit hou:rs per instructor per year would be achieved by 
inc:reasil).g the average size of each section by� student. At current rates of 
tuition and state reimbursement, such an increase would result in $50, 000 of 
additional revenue with existing staff. (Note: Care should be exercised not to 

·apply this average to individuals; some will fit the pattern but many courses can 
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be taught effectively in larger sections, whereas others may be restricted by 
laboratory or clinical limitations o:ir by such factors as regulation by other agencies, 
i.e., x-ray and lab technology). 

2. Schedulin_g - The purpose of the time schedule of classes is to make it 
possible for every student to enroll for' a maximum number of courses as advised 
or required each semester. Improved scheduling should lead to greater achieve­
ment of that purpose, Work requirements and other special considerations 
characteristic of Sauk Valley College students are well kriown in the Office of the 
Registrar, and final authoid .. ty for the time schedule of each section will rest with 
that office. 

Low enrollment sections will continue to be eliminated before the close of 
registration :if possible. Classes with less than 12 students>:< will not be taught 
in 1971-72 unless they constitute a part of the normal load of a full-time 
·contractual staff member, or normally involve individual or small·-g.roup 
instruction in courses required in a program sequence. 

�:-.This will be raised to 15 in 1972- 7 3. 



3. Existing Courses and Programs - Existing courses and programs should be
reviewed continually to de.termine if enrollment warrants retention. Such review 
shall normally be made after Fall Semester registration is complete but may also 
be advisable at other times of the year. If low enrollment persists in a course 
or groups of courses, elimination should be considered, especially if enrollment 
in those courses reduces the credit hour production of the division involved. 

One of the dangers in this kind of situation is the temptation to assign staff to 
courses "outside" their fields. This must be kept to a minimum in view of the 
specialized preparation required of our staff, viz., a minimum of a master's 
degree in most fields and technical proficiency in others. Undue extension of 
11cross-over11 assignments couldjeopardize accreditation. 

It is of even greater importance, both financially and educationally, that courses 
in heavy demand be offered and be taught by the best staff obtainable. In this 
respect, regular, full-time staff are most effective and are in demand by day, 
evening .and summer students. In addition the college and its students may
expect a different sense of devotion, both in time and effort from regular versus
part-time staff, 

4. New Programs - In the past, the scheduling of one or two new courses in a 
special field has led to the development of a complete program. Examples are: 
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Law Enforcement and Child Care Aide. Similar possibilities should be considered 
on the basis of "demonstrated need", i.e. , demand from the community and 
adequate advance interest in enrollment in a particular course or courses. 

Facilities and/ or staff already exist at Sauk Valley College for program� such 
as Ornamental Horticulture, Restaurant and Institutional Food Management, 
Home and Family Management, Consumer Education, Recreational Leadership, 
Natural Resources Management, and Dental Hygiene. Demand for new transfer 
programs ia also likely to develop with the restrictions now placed on lower­
division enrollment at public senior institutions in Illinois. 

5. Recruitment - If this plan for continued growth and refinement of educational 
opportunity is to ·succeed, more students must be made aware of what Sauk Valley 
College has to offer. Our slogan in this effort should be "SVC Spells Opportunity". 
Every staff member should join in the recruitment effort, both by example and by 
direct approach to prospective individual students. The Office of Admissions 
stands ready to receive referrals from those too reticent to make a direct 
approach or who feel a lack of accurate infoxmation about programs and other 
factors. The President made one such referral thi8 summer with the result that 
a student who had not intended to go to college this Fall is now considering Sauk, 
and he was an honor student in high school! 
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OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS 

Although some curtailment has already been accomplished by the ·elimination of 
second-year courses in Data Processing and by redistribution of the duties of the 
position of Dean of Administrative Services, and by failure to fill previously 
authorized positions, other staff readjustments may be considered, but only with 
full regard for the implications of such readjustments for the quality of instruction 
and other educational services rendered to students. It is in that context that the 
following are presented: 

A. Division Chairmen: 

1. The current divisional organ:i.zation .c.ould be broken down into smaller,
deP.<t.rtme:r;ital units and the position of division chairman abandoned in favor of 
department chairman. Each department chairman would then receive an 
additional pay factor and reduced load in consideration for adminstrative 
responsibilities. 

2. A second possibility lies in the opposite direction, i.e. , reorganization in
larger units of 15-20 faculty members, each unit to be supervised by an assistant 
dean. This would eliminate the division, but would still require some adminis­
trative assignment at the departmental level. 

3. Another alternative is that the position of division chairman be changed to a 

10-month appointment with salary determined by placement on the faculty salary 
schedule with an additional pay fa.ctor for administrative responsibilities. Teaching 
assignments would be required and would be pro-rated in accordance with the 
number of staff in the division. Summer teaching would be voluntary and 
compensated on the same basis as other regular faculty. 

This can be recommended with the following qualifications: 

1. That program and curricular development will diminish at this time

2. That contacts with senior institutions and employers will be maintained 

3. That demands of the Illinois Junior College Board and other state agencies
will remain about the same 

4. That supervisory duties involving selection of staff, their evaluation and

the improvement of instruction will continue to receive the same high priority 
as in the past, and 

5. That all other normal duties can be completed in the 10-month contractual
period. 
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THE SIGNIFICANCE OF SUPER VISION 

Supervision is of great import in that it has assured the quality of instruction for 
which Sauk Valley College is widely known. Our prog:ram is diversified, complex 

and specialized in content, and continued expansion of knowledge d:i.rctates in-service 

growth for our faculty. Supervision assures that the teacher and his professional 
expertise will be used most effectively in behalf of the learner. Goofi supervision 

encourages the use of varied teaching methods, materials and procedures and 

provides suggestions for self-imp:rovement. It may even lead to mutual develop­
ment of new app:i."oaches to instruction. 

Instruction in a community college is more than a series of lectures punctuated 

by an occasional l 6mm film for variety. It is more than a series of outside 
assignments checked by an examination designed to produce a grade at required 
intervals. Good teaching encompasses lectures, discussions, demonstrations 

and student participation in the classroom- -all supported by appropriate 
instructional materials and reference resources. 

Out-of-class learning also has its place. It occurs in conferences with faculty, 
by training on-the-job, by internships, and by 18p:roof-of-the-pudding11 experience 
on the speaker1 s platform, in dramatic productions, or as a member of a news­
paper staff or literary publication. There is more to it than exposing students 
to teacher in a classroom, and good supervision assures the more qualitative 
teaching performance to which the community college lays claim. It further 

encourages the kind of informal student-teacher relationship which keeps the 
focus of staff efforts on the student. 

Recommendation: It is ·recommended that the question of organization for 

instruction be submitted to the North Central evaluation team for its :review and 
suggestions. This would permit a further decision on this question by January 1972. 

B. Student Services: 

Educational services p:rovided fo:r students outside the formal course structure 
are as important as the instructional services provided in the classroom.· They 

start with the raising of questions like these: 

What are my objectives? What do I want to achieve? 
What books, courses, experiences do I need? What can the college provide? 

What kinds of perf:!ons ca.n be helpful? 
What is the best sequence of activities? 
How can I assess my progress? 

How can I finance n;iy education? 
Can I combine work and study'? 



Members of the Student Services staff concentrate on the individual and his need 
to learn to make choices, adjustments and decisions with increased self-under­
standing and, in turn, greater self-realization and individual integrity. How 
important this is to the 40% of Sauk VaUey College students who have no tradition 
of college attendance in their famHies; to those students who would not have 
attended college if Sauk were not here, to adults and to vete�ans? 

It would be possible to reduce Student Services by placing all staff on 11-month 
contracts with the except:i.an.of the Dean and the Associate Dean. But counseling 
:is a year-round demand as are admissions, testing, financial aids, activities 
and placement. In addition all Student Services staff, professionally trained in 
working with individuals and small groups, teach the orientation course, 
Psychology 100, required of all new day studentis and other degree candidates. 

It is difficult to say what would suffer most H the staff were reduced· or changed 
to 11-month contracts . .  Counseling demands could not be fully met and any 
increase in enrollment would compound the pres sure and increase the counseling 
load. Nor can certain 11less needfuPu students be "selected outuv of the counseling 
process. Educational counselors cannot turn aside a student who comes seeking 
assistance and counsel on rn.atters of conicern to him. 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended at this time that this question be reviewed further and that the 
Student Services staff conside:r t he p ossibility o f 1 1-month c ontracts effective 

July 1, 1972. This consideration is to include a priority listing of services to be 
offered in the event reduction proves essential. 

C. Clerical and Maintenance Se.r::'vkes: 

9 

The college has been able to develop a fuH-time clerical and maintenance staff 
whose overall performance is of the highest order. .Their efforts have been aided 
by part-time student employees generally working at minimum rates and with 
80% of their wages covered by the Federal work-study program. Any reduction 
in that program will result in an automatic reduiction of their services and 
absorption of additional responsibility by full-time staff. 

It should be noted here that the performance of these employees is a reflection 
of their devotion to and pride in the college. It is a matter of attitude and is a 
reflection of the quality of perfor1nance which characterizes the college in other 
respects. When the permanent building was first occupied, the Chairman of the 
Board of Trustees commented: 

"Environment is a very important th:i.ng in our lives. We are inspired to 
greater achievements by surroundings that are attractive, impressive 
and efficient. Ou:r new building wiH provide the inspiration. ui 

The new building has enhanced tbe coUegiate atmosphere and learning environment 
at Sauk Valley College and that envh'onment rn.ust not be allowed to deteriorate. 
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Recommendation: 

Studies have shown that deferred building maintenance is as expensive in the long 
run as regular maintenance and that protective and preventive maintenance is 
superior to repair after detedoration. Minor economies such as the restriction 
of lighted parking areas at night, tu rning off lights in unused spaces and careful 
use of supplies have ·and will continue to be effected, but there is the much 
larger problem of protecting the district0s permanent investment :in a lia.rge 
modern building with complex equ:i.pm.ent and an extensive campus. This will 
requhe the constant effort of a capable work force, devoted to the preservation 
of the coHege1s physical plant, rather than its periodic restoration. 

THE ROLE OF THE TRUSTEES 

In a public community college the Board of Trustees is the primary fund-raising 
agent and the college 1 s .r,3presentative to the public and to legislative bodies. It 

acts as a body in promoting the gene ral welfare of the college, in the approval of 
policies for college operation and in the delegation of that operation to the pro­
fessional staff. Another role of the Board of Trustees is to insure the ·effective 
use of available funds in the fulfillment of the purposes for which the college was 
established. 

The key phrase here is u1the ft:J.iillm_ent of the purposes for which the college was 
established. uu The key question is :cu:ri:>Jt'ent finandal capability. The administra­
tion can take steps which will effect economies and increase greater ·pr9ductivity, 
but additional revenues will be required to achieve continued full utilization of the 
facilities now available. Jn this respect the Board must accept a large share of 
responsibiHty in seeking the understanding and goodwill _of the public, of 
legislative bodies and of others in a position to p�rovide increased operating funds. 
Specific steps to be taken include the following: 

l. Continued pressure on the General Assembly and the Governor to meet 
previously approved State aid commitments 

2. Similar action to replace re�venues lost by changes in the personal property 
tax and to secure a share of the State Income Tax 

3. Support of any Federal programs designed to aid the compxehensive community
college 

Other possibilities for Board c;.dion are: 

1. Another referendum seeking an increased local levy, especially for building 
operation 

2. Increasing tuition {already high relative to other community colleges)

3. The establishment of a nwork:i.ng cash fund" constituting in effect the use of the
full borrowing power legally authorized for the college 



No single action wiil of itself do the job. In seeking the right 11combinati<;m11 the
Board should be encouraged by the prophet Jeremiah's timeless promise: 

11Refrain they voice from weeping. and thine eyes from tears; for thy work shall 
be rewarded, saith the Lord.ii {Je:r. 31:16)

SUMMARY 

11 

In its brief history Sauk Valley CoHege has served almost 7, 000 persons seeking 
to better themselves through the chance for formal education provided by the 
college. It has satisfied its 11customers11, from those needing basic study skills 
to those seeking advanced technkaJ courses, from the one-course registrant to 
the degree candidate, from the individual seeking career counsel to the person 
with other problems. 1t has met with the approval of the higher education com­
munity of the State, the area and the nation. 

It has moved rapidly in the development of modern facilities to support its 

comprehensive program. The occupation of those facilities is in part responsible 
for increased costs of operation. Nor has the college escaped the effects of 
inflation, thereby redudng the ·adequacy of original student charges, tax levies 
and State aid to support its education plant and program. Nor has the State 
maintained its financial commitment at the level originally indicated when voters 
approved the formation of the colle·ge district. Now there is further erosion of 
the tax base by the removal of certain property from tax rolls. 

These conditions must not be · allowed to keep Sauk Valley College from its 
manifest destiny of helping students darify their purposes and more effectively 
develop the additional competence and awareness they desire. Contimred growth 
:l.s possible and e·ssen.tial bu.t·the college muf)t refine its operation. If compre­
hensiveness and qudity are to be maintained, the following steps require action 
and/ or consideration: 

1. The elimination of courses in which enrollment has fallen below expectations

2. The expansion of courses in heavy demand 

3. Establishment of new programs on the basis of dem.onstrated need 

4. In.creasing staff productivity (and therceby revenue) by more effective scheduling 
of faculty, courses and students 

5. Continued recruitment o:f more students, both part-time and full-time

6. Possible reorganization of administrat:i.ve staff and reduction in some 
educational services 
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Fortunately the college has a cu:rrent fm1d balam::e of half a million dollars but 
projected costs and the tax losses previously mentioned will rapidly reduce that 

balance unless additional sources of revenue are provided. Every effort is being 

made to use current staff and plant capacity by increasing enrollment. The 
General Assembly must be convinced to override the Gove:rnor1s veto of their 
provision for more State aid, and new Federal programs may be forthcoming. 

Other sources of revenue may be secured by local action. The Board of Trustees 
has legal authority to bo:rrow, to seek additional local tax revenue and to raise 
tuition, all within certain pr(�sc:ribed legal limits. 

The community itself must realize the ticue scope of educational services 
provided by its coHege and the stake it has in the continuation of those services. 
It mandated the college, approved its building program and has indicated its 
approval of that prog·ram by its :response to the educatio.nal services and 
activities of the college. Those services and activities are a real part of the 
11assets11 of the college and are well worth preserving. 

Sauk Valley College has a quality of institutional character unexcelled in Illinois: 
that must be held in the consciousnes8 of all in whose interest the college was 

established, of those to whom the college belongs, and especially those still to be 
served in the future. 



·o BE C llARGEO TO 1970-71. Fiscal Year 

July 26, 1971 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 6/30/71 Payroll 8242 
SVC PAYROLL FUND Fina 1 6/30/71 Payroll 8243 

{Ck. #8244 - SVC PAYROLL FUND - 7/15/71 Payroll - $51,145.71-charged to 
1971-72 Fiscal Year) 

�3 7.5 41.00 · ADDRESSOGRAPH MUL Ti GRAPH SUPPL I ES 8, 245 
)00.547.CO THE AtvBOY "JEWS PUBL I C i'lFO 8.246 
�00.543.00 AM:RICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHOTHERAP�STS SUPPLt-ES · 8.247 
>00.541.00 A.A.J.C. SUPPL I E S a248 
>00.544.00 AMERiCA� LIBRARY L It\£ SUPPLIES 8.249 
>00.54.1.00 AMERtCAN SCHOOL & Ul\JIV. SSPPLtES 8.250 
100.541.00 Arli£RICA!\J ASSN COLLEGtATE REG MEMBERSHIP 8.251 
)00.541.00 AMSTERDAM PRINT.l'\JG W.-.2 FORMS 8.252 
�23.5L•3.00 ATHE'JEUM PUBLISHERS SUPPLIES 8.253 
100.545.00 BAKER & TAYLOR CO BOOl<S 8.254 
>00.550.00 FLORE'CE BE RTSCH TRAVEL EXPENSES 8.25'5 
l00.541.00 BLACl<HAWK OFF�CE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 8.256 

100.541.00 DICK BLiCK SUPPLIES 
100.544.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 
�23. SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPL�ES 10.90 
? 4, 5 4 3 .o 0 ){ x x 7 • 71 

�.s 1 .. 5 41.00 x x x .30 
100.5 41.00 x x x 2.83 
1 O o. 5 4 1.0 O X X X 1 • 6 B 
100.545.oo BRlnSH BOOK CENTRE BOOK 
. o 0.5 5 o.oo DO\! BURTOM TRAVEL EXPE!\lSES 
100.5 L;5.00 U OF SOUTHERf\! CAL.. IF BOOKS 
10 0.5 43.00 CAPi TOL. PRESS SUPPL� ES 
i00.541.00 CANTE El\l FOOD & VENDING SUPPlijES 
)00.575.00 CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO SERVICE 
.100.550.00 GERALD C�AS TRAVEL EXPE\JSES 
)00.545.00 COLUER MACMILLAN CO BOOKS-
, O o. 5 41.00 COLL IE R MACMH..L A'\J CO SUPPLIES 
>00.5 41.0'0 COLUMB� A R� BBON & CARBON CO SUP PL Y ES 
'00.541.00 COMMITTEE 01\1 D�AG READiNG $UPPLiES 
>00.545.00 CONGRESSIO'\IAL QUARTERLY INC BOOKS 
l00.5 45.0 0 CRAFT COURSE PUB P\IC SOOKS 
)00.5 47 .ao OM LY GAZETTE EHO Non CE 
)00.547.00 DAILY GAZETTE PUBLIC INFO 
)00.541.00 DATA DOCUl\/E!\ITS SUPPLIES 
�32.530.00 AB DICK CO SERVICE 
?2 4.5 30.00 DDCON ELECTRO�H CS SUPPL I ES 
)00.547.00 DlXOl\I EVE"ll"JG TELEGRAPH PUBLIC INFO 
) O O, 5 4 t.00 0 I XO\J EVEl\l I l\IG TF.:LE GRAPH SUPPLIES 
)00.545.00 R DUNAWAY BOOKSELLER BOOKS 
'00.5 4L�.oo EASTMAN KODAK co SUPPL! ES 

00.543.00 EDUCATIOl\lAL SYSTEMS DEVEL SUPPLIES 
)00.544.00 THE EN!LEV'JOOD COMPANIES SUPPLt ES 

�00,543.00 FACTORY SUPPL f E S CO SUPPLIES 

:>00.5 44.00 FORTUNE SUPPL I ES

)00.547.CO THE FULTON JOURl\lAL PUBLIC INFO

8,257 
8.258 

8.259 
8;260 
8.261 
8.262 
8.263 
8.264 
8.265 
8.266 
8.267 
8.268 
8.269 
8.270 
8.271 
a272 
8.273 
8.274 
8.275 
8.276 
8.277 
8.278 
8.279 

a2ao 

8.281 
8.282 
8.283 
8,284 
8.285 
8.286 

$ 104,436.76 
4,899. 41. 

$ 109 ,336. 17 

87.90 
54.00 
64.00 

9.18 
73.05 
15.00 

1 oo.oo 
4 7.6 7 

3.35 
135.38 

9.80 
7.60 

4 3.99 
e1.10 

2350 
7.10 

85.60 
61.00 
·20.CO 

105.96 
1;5 4 4.52 

21.20 
3 5 0.0() 

3.30 
39 8.75 

26.:�2 
12.95 

6.00 
4.60 

19 3.68 
68.50 

2.40 
28.00 

156.00 
l. 3.50

].!1-.75 

6.10 
31.00 
18.38 

161.59 

i�:�e 



.100.545.00 GALE RESEARCH CO BOOKS 
000.544.00 GAYLORD BROS QNC SUPPLiES 
-000.550.00 RALP H GELA'\!DER TRAVEL EXPENSES 600.543.00 GE!\JERAL B�OLOG

 ICAL �NC

 SUPPLIES 
600.5 4 3.00 G U NDERS HOSPtTAL SUPPLY SUPPL�ES
000.55 0.00 GULF OIL CORP PRESiDENTS TRAVE 
::>00.5 5 0.00 PAT HAMl l TON TRAVEL EXPENSES L 
200.54 3.00 HA RCOURT BRACE & WORLD SUPPLIES 
-400.5 30.00 HASKELLS SUPPLIES 27.95
3 3 1. 5 4 1.00 x x 7. 6 5 

J .. oo.5 43.oo x x 7 .20 
'800.550.00 HARRIET HASTINGS TRAVEL EXPENSE
:>00.5 45.00 HILL & WANG BOOK 
)00.5 44.00 HOT ROD MAGAZINE SUBSCR I PT I 01\J
) 0 0. 5 4 4 .O 0 HOR i ZON SUB SCR t PT I ON 
'60 0.5 43.00 HUBBARD SCi Et\JTIF IC CO SUPPL I ES 
:>00.544.00 HUBBARD SC!E\!TIFIC SUPPLiES 
!>00.543.00 HYLAl\JD SUPPLIES 
)00.5 41.00 I NSn TUTE OF HUMAN RELATIONS SUPPL I ES 
J00.5 58.00 JOSTENS O� PLOMAS 
'.>00.54L�.oo KEE LOX Mf'G co 'SUPPL I E S 
)00.550.00 KERR MCGEE CORP PRES�OENTS TRAVEL
) 0 0.5 41.00  K I  SHWAUKEE COLLEGE SUPPt I ES 
)00.5 44.00 LAFAYETTE COMMERC� AL SALES SUPPL 1 ES 

"l00.5 4 4.00 L ! BRARY O'F CO\IGRE SS SUPPLIES 
00.550.00 CAROL LINTON TRAVEL EXPE!\JSES 

'.:> o 0.5 5 o.co RO!\JALD F MARLI E R  TRAVEL EXPE"!SES 
130 0.55 o.oo LEl\)A ME RLO TRAVEL EXPENSES 
300.543.00 M�CKEYS LiNEl\J & TOWEL SUPPLY SUPPL�ES 5.00 

6 3 2. 5 4 LO 0 X X X X 7. 00 

-000.544.00 M�DWEST VISUAL EQUfP,CO SUPPLIES 

:000.544.00 NASCO SUPPLIES 

O O 0. 5 41.00 NASPA CENTRAL OFF� CE ·SUPPL t ES 
000.5 45.00 NATL EDUC ASS"J BOOKS 

,600.543.00 NATL LEAGUE FOR NURSl�G SUPPL;ES 
224,543.00 \JATL MUSIC SERVlCE SUPPLIES 
600.550.00 HAROLD NEL S O"J TRAVEL EXPEi\JSES

00 0.5 4 7 .00 �EWS SENT l�EL PUBL �SHERS PUBLIC 6 NF 0

000.5�5.00 NEW YORK TIMES BOOKS 
000.5 45.00 NEW YORK Tl MES BOOKS 
60 0.5 4 3.00 l\lEWARK ELECTR01\l ICS CORP SUPPL i ES 
4 o o.5 4 3.00 \JORTHE R"l I LL U SUPPLIES . 
.000.555.00 CHARLES OSTER MOVING EXPEl\JSES 
,721.543.00 PASSOr-JS INC SUPPLUES 

.ooo.558.GO PINNEY PRit\JTif\JG co COMtvENCEME"IT 
.O O 0.5 4 7 .00 PROPHETSTOW!\l ECHO PUBLIC i NF 0

.20 0.5 4 3.00 PSYCHOLOGt CAL CORP SUPPL� ES 

.30 0.5 4 3.00 PURDUE lN I VERSI TY SUPPL I ES 

.200. 5 4 3.0 0 PYRAMiO F 1LMS SUPPLIES 35.25 

.400.543.00 x x x 17 �'75 

500.550.00 E L RI CE TRAVEL EXPE\ISES 
000.547.00 THE REPUBLICA� REPORTER PUBL'C l\JFO 
000.544.00 RIVER BEND L�BRARY SYS SUPPL:�ES 

000.550.00 JOHN SAGMOE TRAVEL EXPE:-..tSES 
.000.544.00 WARREN SCHLOAT PRCDUCnONS BOOKS 

8,287 
8.288 
8.289 
8.290 
a 291 
a292 
8.293 
8.294 

8.295 

8.296 

8.297 

8.298 
8,299 
8.300 
8.301 
8.302 
8.303 
8.304 
8.305 
8.306 
8.307 
8.308 
8.309 
8.310 
�311 
8.312 

8.313 
a314 
8. 315 
8.316 
8.317 
a31B 
a319 
8,320 
8.3 21 
Pi.322 

8.323 

a324 
8.325 
8.326 
a327 
8.328 
8.329 

8,330 
8.331 

8.332 

8.333 
8.334 
8.335 

8.336 
8.337 

60.00 
114.50 

16.00 
22.40 

111.78 
20.49 

4. 2 0  
48.62 

42.80 
7.80 
3.30 

16.00 
33.00 

130.65 
4 29.10 

39.00 
6.00 

14.22 
42.70 
23.75 

14 o.oo 
27.55 
59.05 
1 o.4o 
22.50 
27.bO 

12.00 
20.75 
50.65 
15.00 

4.11 
63.00 

6.16 
32.00 
48.00 
25.65 

51.00 
5.64 
6.20 

15 o.oo 
82.82 

296.00 
51.}.40 
60.19 
13.C3 

53.00 

16 7..8 9 
60.00 
17.80 

10.ao 
500.58 



-100.5 4 7.00 
000.5 4 7 .oo 
2 0 0. 5 l.1 3 .o 0 
ooo.5 4L�.oo 
500.550.00 
00 0.5L�1.00 
000.5 41.00 
83 2.5 30.00 
20 0.5 4 3.00 
-000.544.00 
000.530.00 
000.5 41.00 
000.5 30.00 
-0 0 0. 5 4 4 .o 0 
500.5 4 3.00 
000.5 41.CO 
'.)00.5 45.00 
22 4.5 43.00 

)00.5 44.00 
)00.5 47.00 
�31.5 41.00 
)00.5 41.00 
)00.5 4 3.00 
) 0 o. 5 l• 4 .0 0 
·10 0.5 45.00

00.547.CO 
)00.541.00 

>0 0.5 5 o.oo 
)00.5 4 7.00 
)00.5 4 7.00 
)00.5 50.00 

�oo.5 50.00 
)00.5 50.00 
)00.55 o.oo 
)00.5 41.CO 
)00.5 4 7.00 
)0 0.543.00 
)00.550 .00 

)00.5 50.00 
�o o.5 5 o.oo 
)00.55 o.oo 
) 0 0. 5 L1 1.0 0 
)00.5 44.00 
?23.543.00 

B F SHAW PRl�T��G CO LEGAL AD 

THE SHOPPl�G �EWS PUBLi C l�FO 
SLOSSON EDUC PUB SUPPLIES 
LEAR��NG RESOURCES SERV SUPPL�ES 
NORMAN F SPENCER TRAVEL EXPENSES 
STERLING BUS MACHl�ES SUPPL �E S 306.26 

x x x 4. 95
x x x 48.80 
x x x 1o.20 

x x x 27.00 
x x x 2.00 

x x x 3075 
STERLING CAMERA CENTER SERVICE 
STERL�NG CAMERA CE\JTER SUPPL�ES 
SWARTLEYS GREE'\ttOUSES SUPPL !ES 
TENS�O� E�VELOPE CORP SUPPLtES 

tN�VERSITY OF TEXAS PRESS BOOK 

TIME LIFE RECORDS SUPPL�ES 
TRAINEX CORPORAT�O� SUPPL�ES 

TRI COUl\JTY PRESS PUBL�C i�FO 
UARCO i�C SUPPL�ES 
UARCO INC SUPPLaEs 

UNIVERSITY OF ILL SUPPLIES 
U�IVERS�TY MICROFILMS SUPPLiES 21.25 

BOOKS 34 .. 49 
PUBl. i C i l\JF 0 

SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
PUBLIC l�FO 

PUBLIC i�FO 

X X X 
THE WAL '\l\JT LEADER 
WESTRNGHOUSE LEAR�ING CORP 
ALICE WH�TE 
W I X N 
W JV M 
ALICE WH1TE TRAVEL .40 

x x .40 
x x 1.20 
x x .so 

WRITl�G SALES l�C SUPPL,ES 
CHART PD 
NATL LEAGUE FOR NURS a\JG SUPPL�ES 
JA�E ANDERSON TRAVEL 2.00 

x x .40 
x x x .40 

)( x 1. 20
SVC PETTY CASH SUPPLIES 1.35 

x x x 1.35 
x x x 4 20 

SVC ijMPREST FUND MUSC EXPENSES 

TOTAi- BILLS 

Cks. #8242 and 8243 

TOTAL EOUCATIONAL--FINAL JUNE 

8..338 
8.339 

8.340 

8.341 
a342 

8.343 
a344 
8.345 
8.346 
8.34 7 

8.348 
8.349 
8.35 0  
8.351 
8.352 
8.353 
8.354 

8.355 

8.356 
8.357 
8.358 
8.359 
8,360 

8,361 
8.362 
8.363 
8.364 

8.365 

8.366 
8,367 

4.20 
60.80 
11.00 
1 3.15 

114.20 

402.96 
29.60 

103.00 
22.72 

1.1 80.1 g 

250 
14.14 

6 75.00 
67.20 

2 6 9.80 
3 69.76 

13.85 

55.74 
53.90 

3.56 
.40 

87..50 
45.00 

2.80 
88.37 
65.00 
68.00 

l-J .00 

6.90 
1.122.25 

1 2. 4 3 2 .6 9 ·r 
.oo 

1099336.17 . 

$ 121,768.86 



fO '13E CHARGED TO 1970-71 FISCAL YEAR. 

.0.5 4 4.00
I 0.5 414.00 
10.51 ... 4 .oo
10.514 4.00 
10.5 4 4,00 
r0.5 4!�.co 
10.5 73.00 
r0.5 44.00 
·0.5 lJ4.00
0.5 44.00
0.5 4 4.00
0.5 4 4.00
0,5 l� 4 .co
0.544.00
0.5 L�4.00
0.5 44.00
0.5 44.00
0.5 4 4.00
0.5 44.00
0.544.CO
0.5 4 4.GO
0.5 4 4.00
0.5 4 4.00
0.5 71.00
0.5 44.00
J.5 4 4.00
0.5 41-LOO
0.5 4 4.CO
0.5 4 4.00

0.5 44.00
0.5 44.00
0.5 44.00
0.5 44.00

BUILDHIG FUND 

AMERICA� STANDARD SUPPLY 
FRED BOESE SALES STORE 
SVC EDUCAT�O�AL FUND 
SVC EOUCATI ONAL FUl\JD

. 

CAHlLLS ELECTRIC SHOP 
COAST TO COAST STORES 
COMMONWE Al TM ED i SON CO 
OAWSONS SOFTWATER iNC 
OEARBOR� CHEM o�v 
DEEM & RI CK 
ELLER & WILLEY BLOCK CO 
TME Er�GLEWOOD COMPA��ES 
FA� HF AX HARDWARE 
FARM & FLEET 
HACH CHEMICAL CO 
HASKELLS 
HOt\JEVWELL 

L L LA�GE SUPPLIERS 
LEE F S �NC 

SUPPLiES 
SUPPL� ES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SERV f CE 
SUPP!_ i ES 
SUPPL! ES 
SUPPL i E S  
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPLiES 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPPLiES 
SUPPLijES 

SUPPL�ES 
SUPPtlES 
SUPPL i ES MASSEYS ACE HARDWARE 

MICKEYS Lli\JEl\J & TOWEL 
MOTT BROS CO 

SUPPLY SUPPLlES 

MVLIN AGRIC STORE 
�ORTHER� ILL GAS CO 
OLLAR HARDWARE CO 
SAUK V AL,l.EY MA� l\IT 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 
LEO'J SHORT & so�s 
STOUFFERS ONE STOP 
VOijO CHECK 
MERRILL B TOW�SE�D CO 
VA�DENBERG PAINT CO 
THE WE ij l\JMA'J PUMP tvf G CO 
SVC PE TTY CASH 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPL� ES 
SERV i CE 
SUPPL 1ES 
SUPPL3ES 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL i ES 
SUPPL� t;S 

SUPPL�ES 
SUPPL� ES 
SUPPL !I ES 
SUPPL ij ES

TOTAi RtJTI nrnr, Fl!fJf) - .mrJE f'JtU\.t 

·o BE CHARGED TO 1970-71 FISCAL YEAR. 

SITE & CONSTRUCTIOH FUHD 

)0.581.00 R I CHARD J PRESCOTT 
)0.585.00 SVC EDUCAnOf\JAL FU"JO

FLAG POLE 
EQUi PME!\IT 

TOTAL SITE & COHSTRUCTION .. JUNE FINAL 

1.802 
1.803 
1.804 
1,8 05 
1.806 
1.807 
1.808 

1.809 
1.810
1.81 
1.8 1?.
1.813
1.814 
1.815 
1.816 

1.817 
1.818 

1.819 
1.8 2 0
1,821 
1,822 
1.823 
1.8 24 
1.8 25 
1.826 
1.827 
1.828 
1,829 
1.8 30 
1.8 31 

1,832 
1.833 
1.8 31-f 
1.835 

49.78 
t.62 

9.60 
6.51 

13.20 
3.15 

6.85 6.73 
25,00 

3.5 87.64 
3.00 

126.00 
20.19' 

2.97 
18.82 
45.40 

830.76 
8 49.b5 

1.013.49 
97.02 
47.81 
52.70 

8 7 8.7 5 
38.46 

4. 7 86.37 
175.50 

s.oo 
16.68 
23.60 

4.41 
4.41 <> 

3 9 0 .0 6 
24.02 

9.00 
t.69 

$ 2 0. 0 1 7 .5 8 T 

3 14 
315 

3 40.00 
53.28 

$393.23T 
.oo 



IMPREST FUND 

110-500-543 
163-000-541 
161-000-531 
138-000-541 
138-000-541 

118-800-550 
162-000-558 
191-000-544 
163-000-541 
162-000-550 

E.L. Rice 
C.A.C.U.B.O. 
James Hohm 
Addiction & Drug Abuse Re1Jort 
Peter Frigo 

VOID CHECK 
James Barber 
Pamela SMlling 
PCJstmaster 
I.A.S .. B.O. 
Edward Sabol 

Balance ;n fund 
Di sbursewients 
Total in fund 

Supplies 
Dues 
Coi1sultant fee 
Subscription 
Human Potential 

1324 
1325 
1326 
1327 

Seminar 1328 
1329 

Delegate to I.A.C.J.C. 1330 
Lette�ing plaques 1331 
Postage 1332 
Membership 1333 
Travel expenses 1334 

$ 44.26 
21.00 
50.00 
18.00 

100.00 

12.so 
50.00 

623.00 
20.00 

183.19 

$1,122.25 



IAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 



BANK BALANCES--TREASURER1S REPORT 

June 30, 1971 

:oucATIONAL FUND 

:a 1 ance on Hand May 31, 1971 

",eceipts: Taxes 
Out/Dist. Charges 
Work Study Funds 
Other Fed. Funds 
Student Tuition 
Comp. Fee 
Application Fees 
Exp. Credit 
Mis ce 11 aneous 

otal Available 

i sbursements; Expenses for June 

a1ance on Hand June 30, 1971 

UILDING FUND 

alance on Hand May 31, 1971 

eceipts: Taxes 
Investments 
Investment Income 
Exp. Credits 
Miscellaneous 

otal Available 

isbursements: Expenses for June 
Investments 

alance on Hand June 30s 1971 

211,784.84 
44,689.50 

55021.00 
708.00 

58.372.63 
19751.18 

960.00 
1,035.39 
1,169.64 

52,946.01 
39 ,101. 98 

898.02 
196.61 

�24.48 

17�703.35 
58�786.92 

!TE & CONSTRUCTION FUND -- DIXON NATIONAL 

alance on Hand May 31, 1971 

·eceipts: -0-

otal Available

i sbursements: Expenses for June 

alance on Hand June 30, l.971

$ 326,332.28 

325,492.18 

$ 651�824.46 

1575542.60 

$ 494,281.86 

$ 77,766.87 

94�467 .10 

$ 172,233.97 

76�490.27 

$ 95,743.70 

$ 41,371.45 

-0-

$ 41,371.45 

lt987.87 

$ _12.�83. 58 



Treas. Report P. 2 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 

Balance on Hand May 31, 1971 $ 62�889.64 

Receipts: Taxes 139,424082 
Investment Income 375.00 139 ,799.82 

Total Available $ 202!1689.46 

Disbursements: I nves tmen ts 98,026.67 98,026.67 

Balance on Hand June 30, 1971 $ 1040662.79 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND -- HARRIS TRUST 

Ba 1 ance on Hand May 31, 1971 $ 51,811.09 

Receipts: -0-
---

Total Available $ 51,811.09 

Disbursements: -0-

Balance on lland June 30, 1971 $ 51 ,811.09 



FUNDS INVESTED 

U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls 
U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls 
�ertificates of Deposit - Polo & Amboy 
�Certificates of Deposit - First. Nat.1.-Sterling 
Time Open Deposit - Dixon National 

Uond & Interest 
Building 
Bond & Interest 
Site & Construction 
Site & Construction 

TOTAL INVESTED

P.3 

11-18-71 
11-30-71 
11-20-71 
11-5-71 
5-23-72 

$ 98,026.67 
58,786.92 
30,000.00 

267,386.51 
150,000.00 

$ G04,200.10 



ASSETS: 

STUDI!Nl, I/J.AN FUND 

Year Ended 6-30-l� 

BALANCE 
-------· 

SHEET 

Cash in Ban1c • • .. • • Q 0 • 

Notes Receivable • • • 

Due from Student Activity Fund • 

LIABIL.Itn:ES AND NET· WOR'JH:

INCOME: 

EXPENSES: 

Fund Equity • •  Q 

Net Profit • •  . . . 

$ 5,973.88 

_ _893.56 

PROFI1' AND LOSS 

Interest Income • • • $ 115. 56

Contribution Income • l i328. 00

Bad �bts • • • • • .:i o o • � •

NET PROFIT • • • • • . . "' � • 0 .. • • • • • • 

$ l ,8L19 .'17 

4,388�71 

629.26 �$ ..,...6 ,-w8 0"""'7-:JJI{ 



----SAUK VALI.EY - COilEGE 

� G. :_!!..ORK STUDY FUNns� 

Year Ended 6-30-71 

�22LQ_E SHE E '11 

Ca.sh {E.O.G. and Work Study) • • • • • • • • • • 
Work Study Awards Available from Fed.Gov.1970-71 • •
Work stucy Awards Capital irro-·71 . . . . · . . 
Work Study Awards Paid 1970-71 
E.O.G. Funds Receivable .from Fed. Gov. 1970-·71 . • •
Renewal Year EOG Awards Capital 1970-71 • • • • • •
Renewal Year EOG Awards Pa.id 1970-71 • • • • ., • • • 
Initial Year EOG Awards Capital 19'"(0-71 • • • • • • 
Initial Year EOG Awards Paid 1970-71 • • • • • • • •
Work Study Awards Available from Fed.Gov. 1969-70 . 

Work Study Awards Capital 1969-70 • • • • • • • • • 
Work Study Awat'd.s Paid 1969-70 . • • • • • • • • • • 
E.O.G. If'unds Receivable f'rom Fed.Gov. 1969-70 • • •
Initial Year EOG Awards Capital 1969-·70 • • • • • • 
Renewal Year EOG Awards Capital 1969-70 • • • • • " 

Administrative Expense Allocatlon EOG 1969-70 • • • 
Initial Year EOG Awards Paid 1969-'70 • • • • • • •
Renewal Year EOG AwaI'ds Paid 1969-70 • • • • • . • 
Law Enf orcemnt Awards Cash on Hand • • • • • • • • 
I..aw Enforcement Awards Capltal • • • • • • • . • •
Law Enforceirent Awards Paid • • • • • • • • • • • • 
fil.1V Nurses .Ass.istance Cash on Hand • • • • • • • • 
HEW Nurses Awards Capital • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
HEW Nurses Awards Paid .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
E.O.G. Funds Receiva.�le from }'ed.Gov.1968-69 • • •
Initial Year EOG Awards Capital 1968-69 • • • • • 
Initial Year EOG Awards Paid 1968-69 • • • • • • • 
Renewal Year EOO Awards Capital 1968-69 • • • • • 
Renewal Year EOG Awards Pald 1968-69 • • • • • • 
Work Study Awards Available from Fed.Gov. 1968-69 . 
Work Stud.Y Awards Capital 1968-69 • • • . • • . • 
Work Study Awards Paid 1968-69 • • • • • • • • • 
Work Study Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov .1967-·68 • 
Initial Year EOG Awards Capital 1967-68 • . • . • .
Work Study Awards Capital. 1967-68 • • • • • • • • • 
Initial Year Awards Paid 1967-68 • • • • • • • • • 
Work Study Awards Paid 1967-68 • • • • . • • . • • 

$ 18 ,66lf .10 
-0-

87,409.89 
. -0-

9,500.00 

14 , 065 . 00 

63,913.24 
19,509.00 

13,226.61 
6,282.39 

-0-

14�730.00 
-0-

19,149.00 
7,,000.00 

a,1156.00 

2,670.00 
13,639.00 

66,866.12 
6.1>495.00 

3,1�20.00 
31 301�.65 ---- a • 

$ 99,300.00 

9,500.00 

lLl,100.00 

19,509.00 
61,.,259.00 

12, 12�1.oo 
6,211�.oo 

568.00 

111,730.00 

19 �i119.oo 

8,860.00 

3,300.00 

81,69'"( .oo 

:j,420.00 
51,967.00 

$1!Q6 a 30Q.'.:.99 __ J:�o6..2..�Sl.Q:..90 



SAUK VALLEY COILEGE _?OOKS'IO� 

BALANCE SHEET 

June 302 1971 

ASSET'S 

Cash in Bank • • • • • • • • • • • 

Petty Cash • • • • • • • • • • • 

Accounts Receivable • • • • • •

Merchandise Inventory 6-30-71 • • 

Total Assets • • • • 0 " " " • 

• . . •  $ 21,332.69 
• • • • 200.00 

. 6 ,986 .Bil 
• • • •

. 
27,293.78 

. . . • • • ' • • 0 • • 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable • • $ 25 ,379 .21

Total Liabilities • 0 • • • • • .. • • 

Fund Equity 7-1-70 • •  • • • 0 • • • • • $ 23,440.29 

6.993.!81 Net Profit • " • • • 0 • 

Total Fund Equity 6-30·-71 • •  . . . o • • o i:a o t't •  

. . . $ 55 ,813 . 31 

$ 25,379.21 

• • •  __]Q,434.10 

'IDTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 55�813.31 



STUDENT ACTIVITY' FUND 
Stater!le11t of !11.come &nd Expenses 

June 30, 1971 

Canteen Services Income 
Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
l>rama Income 
Student Activ�ty Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Investment Income 
Miscellatieous Income 
Ca.sh <Ner and Under 

Athletic Expense 
Intramurals Expense 

1970-71 BUDGET 
$10,355.00 

Speech Activities & Readers Theater 
Drama Expense 

500.00 
2,300.00 
2,200.00 
3 p 800 . 00 Music Expense 

Student Activity-Cultural 
Student Lee.dership Scholarships 
Student Newspaper Expense 
Year Book Expen�e 
Cheerleaders & Pom Porn Expense 
Nonbudgeted Contingencies 
Student Hagazine Expense 

Total Fund Equity thru June 30, 

ASSETS 

Investments 

Petty Cash 

Accounts Receivable 

Cash in Bank 

Total Assets 

14,575.00 
2,500.00 
3,600.00 

600.00 
1,214.00 
22250.00 

$43,894.00 
1971 

-o-

-o-

33,129.19 

36,490.88 

EXPENSE 
$10,654.29 

333.00 
2,275.27 
?,,199.65 
3;982.90 

14,674.70 
1,711.60 
1,989.32 

198.28 
594.02 

1»743.00 
2,312.56 

$l•2 '668. 59 

LIABILITIES 

$ 726.81 
35,896.82 

791. 74 
2,830.65 
1,422.85 

328.50 
-o-
-o-

24.00 

Due Other. Funds & Agency Accounts: 
Application Fee $ $ 
Athletic Conference 
Vo.:ational Project Salea 
Student Tuition 
Tuition Refunds 
Land Lab 
Out of District 
Due Building Fund 
Due Educational Fund 
Due Site & Construction 
Due Student Loan Fund 
Child Care Fund 
Parking Regulations 
Alumni Association 
LPN Supplies 
HF.t� Nurses Assistance 
I.ate Registration FE!e 
Locker Room 
Recreation Room 

FUND EQUITY: 
6-30-70 $17,110.0B 
6-30-71 647.22-

2p580.00 
423.47 

-o-
3S,987. 50 

2.483.93-
810.28-
725.00 
328.59 
482 . 81 

-0-
629. 26 
328.99-

7 ,202.98 
196.68 

60.95 
3,778.50 

135.00 
5.70 

J., 2'•3. 97 

Total Liabilities and 
Net Worth .L§9,620.Q2 



STlrDENT ACTlVI'l'Y 

JUNE 30� 1971� 

Balance May, 1971 
Receipts, June� 19'71 

�� 9.5,5!�6.12 
--·· 56 ?. ?.30 • O_L 
$151,776.14 

Disburi��ments� June� 1971 11.5,328.98 
- 36f4.n::ur-

JV #56 June 28, 1971 
Balance June 30, 1�71 

Disbursements fot· w'-'ne, 1971 

43.12 
-L--3--6-��-4!.2.. a! 

Ch�ck 
Nuruh<.�r 

5280 

5281 

528:£. 
5283 
5284 
5285 

5286 
5287 
5288 
5289 

5290 
5291 
5292 
5293 
5294 
5295 
5296 

5297 
5298 
5299 

5300 
5301 
5302 
5303 
5304 
5305 
5306 
5307 

5308 
5309 
5310 
5311 

Paid To --�-----�-----�n_c_s __ cr_i_...r._·.:.._io_n ___________ -� Amr.t�!:.. 

Sauk Valley College Educational !fu.nd - 11251 Application :Fee, $960)00; 
t/302 Out-of District� $44,689.50; 0333 Vocational Pl'oject Sales, $1>1.09; 
0209 Debate, $8.99; #301 Tuition, $36,522.20; #215 Student Activity
$10.40; /!253 Comprehensive Fee, $1,.095.6.I; /1330 CM.ld Ca.re:o .25¢; 
0311 Due Education, $2,016.90
Sauk Valley College Building Fund - 0316 Due Builrling� $1,322.88� 
ill.13 Mus:i.Cp .65¢; #337 Laud Lab, !;2.20 
Sauk Valley College Student Loan Fund - i319 Due Student Loan
Arnold Butterbaugh - #300 Hfacelleneous, Ei:;rth Science Tours 

Charles Harper - 8300 Miscellaneous, Chisrds for F..a:rt.h Scieucel'om�s 
Lewie Wescott. - 1103 Accounts R�!c.@iv�ble, Refund appli<:etion fee, 

paid by Rehabilitation 
Pinney Print.1:ag Company - 8209 D.ebate, 900 Spoon Rive:i: Anthology Progt"l'J'.J. 
Canteen - li209 Debate, 15 Gal. C.it:ro Drink and 75 bo:;: lunches 
Graphics Unlimited - 1219 Studenf:; �:ewapaper, 800 Sa.tilt 'l'alk 5/31/71 
Sauk Valley College Bookstore - ilZ15 Student Activity, $1.38; #222 
Literary Magazine, $.15 
John Abbas - tl317 D-ue Zducat:.i.on, .$14�00, Refuu.d Graduation Fee 

Martha Kant - 8251 Application li'ee, Pa1.d fee t.:'irlce 
Kathy Lanphere - f/320 Tuition Re�uud, Dropped PED 127 - 1 hr. 
American Yearbook Co. - 11222 Lit¢rary Haga2:.lne, 900 copies of School Mag. 
Castendyck Agency - H201 Athleti<qs, Insurance paymer•t for Athletics 
Jeck Schuler. u #213 Music� IUecti'oni.<..-: Piano 
Sauk Valley College Payroll J?und,'.- 1·330 Child Care Payroll for 6/15/71,
$240.90; #331 Pa!:king, Payroll fqr 6/15/11� $32.00 
Jane Anderson - #211 Drama, 2 tr$.ps to Sputes w:1.th negatives 
Alice WM,te - 6209 Debat.e, 2 tr:tps l::o Sputi.?a for negat:b:rce 
Doug Farley - Parking #3.llp B.e:tmbursem:ant for gas used a.a park:i.ng 
8ttcndant, 6 wks. @ $4 per wk. 
Kathy I.a.nphere - #320 Tuition Refund,. Dropped DEV 050 - 3nt:a. 
Kathleen UouSt!illan - 1103 Accts. F��cefa.ble, Foundation Scholarship 
Ronald �rickson -- '1320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 3 hrs. BUS 106 
Barbara Beatty - if103 Accts,. Recei'IJal">l;'<! a Eri1ployee 'l'uitiou. Woiver 
G::egory Miller - i!lOJ Ace ta. Rec;. , Mill �;mry Scholar.ship Refund 
!k1semm ... y Yoedc.�.J. - 1320 'l'ui'd.on ;it,eftmd, Dr.oppod PSY 215 �, 3 hrs.
Linda Olson - #320 '1'aitiou Rci:i.md :> Dn.1�ped 1 hr. e PED 126 
Wm. Dor.athy ·� w'J.03 Accb:i. Rr;�Nd.v�ble � MilU:ary Scholt1.r-sh:tp !Reftmd 
Appliaition Fee) 
GLM Sal.es - 8201 l.ith1;z:tics, !. Bat Shield Kit 
GG.le Ward Athletic GfJodo - tn.01 Athletk.G » J.le.al't.t'!t.h.�l.1 Stodd.:oga 
o-_,..eno Spo?t. Shop - #203 At:hli�tice • l jacket 
GLm Selee - 1201 Athleticu � 1 B�t Shield YJ.t 

1,325.73 
877.97 
275.00 

9.00 

10.00 
43.90 

120.57 
:t-96.10 

l.53
14 .• 00 
10.00 
12.50 

95l1, 93 
13.55 

300.00 

212.90 
.so 
.80 

2'}�00 
33. 75
61.50 

.90 
33.00 
10.00 
33.75 
12.50 

Voir:i 
26.00 
19�50 
29.95 



STUDENT AGTIV!TY FU:t(iD 
June 30, 1971 

Dieburseti'1ents for June, 1971 ·- Continued 

Check 

Page 2 

Bumbe!__Jaiil<L.___________ ,.,_,_.__. Desc:rJ.pti�JL_ _______ , _____ Amo_->,,..,.,, u•r.7.1�. 
5312 Peggy Enright - i/320 Tuit:i.on Refund!) Dropped GOV 163 ·- 3 hrs.. .;;,., .,, 

5313 Christine Bauer � #320 Tuition Refund� 4 hrs. cancelled 50.00 
5314 Sally Moreno - fi320 Tuition Refund., D�opped 2. hrs. Cancelled 25.00 
5315 Ch$ryl Burmeister - #.320 'fuit1on Refund, ttit.hd:a:ew 6 hrs. 67 .• 50 
5316 Henry Uey - 5320 ·ruition Refund, Ct'lncellett 2 hrs. 25.00 
5317 Raymond Andersen - #320 Tuitto_u �e.fundll l lu:·. cancelled l.2]50 
5318 Grego�y Gle.saner - #320 Tuitio� Refund, Dropped 2 hrs- 22.50 
5.319 Marcia Merry - #320 Tuition Ref;und:- Withdrew 6 hrs.. 56.25 
5320 Toby Hodges - #101.Accts. Rece�vablei Militery Scholarsbipi'I' $36.70;

5321
5322
5323
5324
5325
5326
5327
5328
5329
5330
5331
5332
5333
5334
5335
5336
5337 
5338 
5339 
5340 
5341 
5342 

5343 
5344 
5345 
5346 
5347 
5348 
5349 
5350 
5351 
5352 
5353 

5354 
5355 
s:.,56 
5357 
5358 
5359 

$320 Tuition Refund, HIS 132 ci.lncelltld - 3 hrs., $37 .50 
Sally Kasper. - #320 Tuition ae,r;und, Dropped 3 hra. 
Sue McDor..1.nell - U320 Tuitio1& g:efu;:u1:>. Dt'opped SOC 112 �· 3 hrs .. 
Dale Buseung -· 1103 Aceto •. Rcc.l:!ivab��e, Milite.1-y ,, Refund applicatipn fee 
C:rescent Cleaners - #201 Athletics� Cleaning of all baseball equiptuent 
Parker Puhlishir.ag C<h - #201 A.thleti�s 0 · l baseball book 
Sam Licocci - 1320 Tuition Refund, Dropped SPE 131 - 3 hrs .. 
Rosemary Ca1J.ghlin - #320 Tuitiqn l?.ef"Und, SEC 113 cancelled - 3 hrs .. 
Mary Hyla:nd - 0320 Tuition RefRnd9:Dr.opped 2 hrs. 
Robert Pierson - #320 Tu:ltion R,efund, Cancelled EDP 111 - 3 hrs. 
Jamee Boward - #320 Tuition Re-�und:.- EDP 101 cancelled ,. lhrs. 
Eugene Herzog - IJ320 Tuitilln fu)fund, EDP lOl. can.called - 3hrs. 
Jodie Joseph - 0320 Tuition Refund, FJ>P 101 cancelled - 3 h�s. 
Judith Bodmer - #320 Tu:J.tion R,efundlt EDP 101 cancelled - 3 hrs. 
Edith K. Kimmel - #320 Tuition· :Refund, Droppetl GOV 163 - 3 hrs .. 

Mary Healy - if320 Tu:U;:ion Refund, EDP 101 cancelled - 3 hn1. 
Greg Miller - 11320 'l:'uition Reftt-tid, !ND 110 cancelled - 1 hr. 
Michael Joff - f/320 l'uit:tcn Refa.u:i.d, HIS 221 c.anee11ed - 3 h:rs. 
Famela llarvey - 1320 Tuition Refund, dropped UIS 221 - 3hrs. 

Marcia Dahlg�en - IJ320 Tu:i.tion. Refund, dropped SOC 112 - 3 hra. 
Douglas Abel - #320 Tuition Refund, HIS 221 cuncGlled - 31u:o .. 

Arvonne Renkes - #320 Tuition Refund, HIS 221 cancelled ... 3hra. 
Norma Jagan - #320 Tuitiou Refund, SEC 113 cancelled - 3 hrs; #251 
Application Fee refunded 
Cynthia We.aver - 1320 Tuition Refuttd � SEC 113 cancelled 3 hrs. 
Shari Atherton - /1320 Tuition Refund, RUS 106 cancelled 3 hrs. 

Geos:ge P:Ulsburg - C320 Tttitiou R;,,�f und, El>P lll ':ancelled - 3 hrs. 
Martha Sutton - i1320 Tuition Refund, SEC 113 cancelled - 3 hrs. 
Marilyn Burright - #320 Tuition Refund, SFJ.': 113 cancelled - 3 hrs. 
Helen A. Nelson ·- #320 Tuition .Refund, SEC 113 canc.!�lled - 3 hrs. 
Jane Saldivar - 1320 Tuition Refuxidlt dropped PED 126 & 127 
Mar.y Scriven - #320 Tuition Refund, dropped ENG 100 ·- 3 lu:s. 
Jam.ea Heatou. - 0251 A:i,>pU.cation Fee. - pa.id tW'iee 

nruce Andexaou - 0320 Iuition Refund, BUS 106 cancelled - 3 hrs. 
CE.iUteen Food & Vending - 0215 Student Activity - Lunches for Col.lege of 
DuPage Stage Band May 5� 1�r11, $34 .. 50; l.unches for Frophetstoun. High 
School Choir, May 11, 1971, $66.25 
Gary Kohl -· 0320 'ruition Refund� SEC 113 can.celled - 3hrs. 
Evelyn 'Ehoma.s .. #320 Tu:f.tion Rc!fundi> SEC 219A cancelled � 3 hrs .. 

Beety Ufkin - #103 Ace ta. Rec., AppU.cati.on fee pd. by Rehabilitation 
James Nailoi:· � #103 Accts. Rec.;, Application fee pd .. by Military 
Todd Lut.:z - 11320 'l'uition Refunclr dropped BUS 205N LT - 3 hra. 
Patri<!i.a Ellis - #320 Tuit:ton Refund, BUS l.06N cancelled - 3 hra. 

74.20 
33.75 
37 .. 50 
10.00 
31.22 

8.87 
28.13 
37.50 
18.75 
37.50 
37.50 
37.50 
37.50 
37.50 
28.13 
37.50 

.30 
37.50 
37.50 
28.13 
37.SO
37.50 

47.SC
Voicf 
37 .. 50 

37�50 

37.50 
37.50 
37.50 

25.00 

28.13 

10.00 
.90 

100.75 
37.50 

4.50 
l0.00 
lOuOO 
28.13 
37.50 



:5'tUDf!.N'r P�CTIV!'!"i FUND 
June 30� 1971 

Disbu�se�uts for June n 1971 -· Continued 

Check 

Page 3 

Number Peid 1'o Desc:r.ip-tion Amount 
5360�haxa Smith - !1320 ·1uf.t:lon Refund, Dropped iSc' 1osN'11 4 'iu:a:-i-----·--

5351 

5362 

5363 
5364 
5365 

5366 

5367 

.5368 

5369 

5370 

5371 

5372 
5373 
5374 
5375 
5376 

5377 
5378 
5379 

5380 

5381 

5382 
5383 
5384 
5385 
5386 
5387 
5388 
5389 
5390 
5391 
5392 

5393 

5394 

5395 

5396 

added GOV 235 ·- 3 hrs. 9. 38
Sauk Valley College Ed .. Ftmd - #301 Studeat TuitiO'la ,$21,850.l�l; 
u253 ComprehenBive Fee, $655.Sl 
David El:!as··Piano Tuning � tf2i5 Student Activity, 'i'unia pis.no for 
Jerold FJ:ederic Con.c<:r.rt, 4/25[71 
Bruce Kuehl - Hl03 Accts. Rec�ivable, 6 hrs. pd. by milita�y 
Betty l?yse - U320 Tuition Reft.md, Dropped GOV 163 ·� 3 brs. 
Adele Will·iat!r.1 �: 1320 'tuition Refu11d, SEC: 219 Qmcelled -· 3 hrs. 
Thor.aas Hand �· ll.20 tuition Ilei;und, dropped GOV 16J� 3 hr.a. & 

dropped ENG 001.I, 3 hra. ..-
Country Compe.tde� ..,. #337 I.and. !,ab 0 Crop Hail. Insm:ance 
Lois Sobesl'd. �· tJi:l20 Tuit:1.on Refund� drcpp�d SEC lll N L'r - 3 hrs . 
Pam Harvey - #)20 Tuitiou Ref.und� dropped GOV 163 A LT - 3 hrs. 
Joyce Page - 1320 Tuition Refund, UIS Z2lA cancelled - 3 hrs. 
Sally Kasper - i320 '.tuition R�fundt dropped CHE 101 A LT & 
CUE 101 A Ll\ - 4 :hro. 
Joseph Myers - 1251 ApplicatiAn i:ee pa:ii! twice 
Fred Billeb - -11320 Tuition Refund� dropped EET 110 
Willia.n1 W. Landes - 1103 Accts. Receivable: pa:lt�t by mil:ltary 
Willi83%1 W. Landes - #103 Accts. R.ec�i�able, p�id by military 
Whites:.t<le Farm Service> Inc.- ;1337 Land Lab� Fertilize�� he"!!'bioide 
and gran insect 
Sauk Valley College Payro11 Fund - #330 Child �ere» 6/30/71 Payroll 
Thomas Bales - 1320 Tuition Refund - dro�ped ENG 220 N LT - 3 hrs. 
Thomas Seara - #320 Tuition Refund� dropped FS� 103 - 3 bra. 
Lawrence Vnn Landuit - Cl03 Accts, Rec., Application fee pd. by 
Reb.ab:i.litstion ··; 
Mrs .. Ze.lodious Ashfo:td _, {/320 .Tuition Refund, dropped ART 220 - 2bra� 
@ $25.00 an.d :/1251 A.pplic.a.tion·'�'ae reftmded. 
Dave Deem - 11320 Tuition Refund, dropped ES.C 105 N •• 4 brs.
Gay Yeazel ·- 1320 ;Tuition Refuad. dropped ESC 105 ?l LT - 4 hrs. 
Don Phillips - i3i0 Tuition B.eftmd? d:r.opped BUS 101 N LT ·• 3 hra. 
John Waldschlage1�:- #320 l'uition.Refuud� Dropped HIS 210 N LT - 3hre. 
Miro-Flex - #331 Parking Regulations signs 
Vicki Prescott: - ti 320 Tuitioa__Rei'.und, dropped SOC JJ.5 •• 3 hrs.
William Shirk - 1320 'Tu:itior� ,Refund, dropped OOV 163 - 3 hrs. 
Donna Van Dyke - 0320 ·ruition._ Ref�n.d" dropped GOV 163 - 3 br.s.
Mike McCom�.c.k - UJ20 Tu:i.t:f.on .Refund, dropped ENG 101 - 3 hrs. 
Ed Saunders - Ii 320 Tuit:f.on Refund, dr�;pped ENG 201 �l LT - 3 hra. 
Sauk Valley College Builcl.ing ·x<:imd - 11331 Laud Lab, Ges & Oil for 
Ag. Dept. : 
Sa.ult Valley College Educational Ftm.d - ef!·330 C'h:Lld Ca:te, Xerox 
Earl Vroman - #103 Ac.c.ts. Rec{dable:.i Application. fee pd. by military 

Susan Van Dyk� - g320 Tuition Ref·;.1nd9 dropped Eco 212. ·- 3 h:r.a. 

Jane Saldivo:r - #320 Tuition P..e.f:und, dropped GOV 16.3 - 3 hrs. 

22,.505.94 

22.00 
13.20 
28.13 

4.50 

l.35

39�0() 
28.13 
28.13 
37.50 

37.50 
10.00 

4.50 
10,.00 
73 .. 20 

267.87 
125.00 

28 .. 13 
lS.75 

l0.00 

35.00 
25.00 
25r0U 
18.'15 

.45 
60.SO 
18.75 
18.J5
18.75 
.18.75 
18.75 

23.(�0 
.60 

10.00 

18.75 

18.75 



ru!�VENUE : 
----Textbooks SaJ.es . • 

Supplies Sales 
Mlscellaneous Sale�s 
Paperback &1.1es • • 

Sales Tax Collected 

'J.'otal Revenue • 

COS'r OF' SALES : 
Ber;tnninr; ffrlse. Inventor"Y ?·-J.-·'70 
'l1e:x.tbcol<\:·3 Ptrrctu:i.;sed • • 

Supplies Pu.1."":�hA.Ged 
Miscei.laneous P\U"'Ci1asc.·s • 

Paperbacv� Purct1F.l.Ses • 

Sales 'l1m. Pciid 

Mer<.:ttandise Avall.abl.e fo:."' Sa.Je 

Less Endfr.g MerchancUse lnventDI'Y 6--30--71 

Cost of Goods Sold 

GROSS PROF'rr • ' • 0 

EX-.fENSEt"l : 
---:c:;r:Llaries f� Wa©}S • 

'J:'l .. ansportatj_on . . 
Supplies Expense 
EquJpm::m:t 
rrravel . . . 
'l'elephone 
Dues and Subscr:i.ption-s 
Ot�1e21 E:s..1)ense I) • � • 

Over &ld Under • � . • 

r.rotal E;:.pen.ses • 

. . 

$ 29,736.6� 
�)It , '?9(i • 0-i 

B ,CJC'9. r2 
5,5'�LJ.d3 
1 /)32 .18 
ii ":511 • 27

----.-...t-----

NE�l' PHOFI'l1 it � ojjO • -> o ., u .,. • e o .t; 

-· 75 z52}�2);_ 

$ 18,09B.·43 

. 

__ ,.:!.b.!04. Gs_ 

�-=_?�993�81 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

)0.513.GO 
)0.516.00 
)0.5 30.CO 
) 0.5 4 ::s.oo 
) 0.5 5 o.oo 
) 0.5 13.CO 
) 0.516.00 
)0.5 30.00 
) 0.5 4 ).00 

)0.550.00 
2 3,5 4 3.CO 
2 3.5 5 o.oo 
2 4.5 30.CO 
2 4.5 4 3.00 
2 4.5 5 O.GO 
)0.'.313.00 
) 0.5 16.CO 
)0.5 3 o.co 
=;P. 5 4 3.Go 
)0.5 50.00 
) 0.51 :�.00 
) 0.5 30.00 
) 0. 54 3.00 
)0.55 o.oo 
)0.513.00 
)0.5 30.00 
:>0.5 43.CO 
:>0.550.CO 
) 0.5 13.CO 
) 0.516.CO 
)0.5 30.00 

J0.5 4 �.co 
J 0,55 o.oo 
2 1.5 13.CO 

EDUCATIONAL FUilO 

Account 

SALARIES DiV OF susi�ESS 

SALARIES OFFICE OIV OF BUS 
CO�TR SERV DIV OF aus;�ESS 

COMMODITIES D�V OF BUS 

TRAVEL DIV OF BUSl�ES S 

SALARiES DiV OF HUMA�ITIES 

OFFICE SALARIES DIV OF HUMAN 

CO�TR SERV DIV OF HUMA� 

COMMODITIES DIV OF HUMA� 

TRAVEL DIV OF HUMANITIES 

COMMODITIES ART DEPT 
TRAVEL ART DEPT 

CONTR SERV MUSIC DEPT 

CO�ODITIES MUSIC DEPT 
TRAVEL MUSIC DEPT 
SALARIES DIV OF !NOUS EDUC 

OFFICE S ALARIES DfV Of lt\IDUS EDUC

CONTR SERV DIV OF INOUS EDUC 

COMMOD!T!ES DIV OF !NOUS EDUC 

TRAVEL DIV OF INOUS EDUC 

SAL.ARIES DIV OF SOC SCI 
CONTR SERV DIV OF SOC S CI 

COMMODIT!ES DIV OF soc set 

TRAVEL DIV OF SOC SC� 

SALARIES DIV OF AGRIC 
CO�TR SERV DIV OF AGRIC 

COMMODITIES DIV OF AGRIC 

TRAVEL DIV Of AGRIC 

SALARIES DIV Of MATH SCI 

OFFICE SALARiES DIVOF MATH S CI 

CONTR SERV DIV or MATH S C I  

COMMOOITtES DIV OF MATH SCI 
TRAVEL DIV OF MATH SCi 
SALARIES DIV OF PHYS EDUC 

BUDGET REPORT FINAL JU"E 30, 1971 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

8 7,3 5 0.04 
?..e 4 3.2 3 
1,6 27 .19 
2490.74 
1.3 00.11 

1 6 :�. '.j 7 5 .o d 

4.510.14 

1. y 4 l:J.33
569.73 
183.34 

7 4.70 
2 73.95 

1.5 2?.38 
213.10 

81.8 99.83 
4. 7 21�.88 

L� 3 9.33

�.(; 65.7 1 
3 70.42 

8 6,6 7'.:>.0U
27.95 

1.963.45 
651.75 

3!.!)12.4 j 
97.07 

?.710.10 
968.96 

227,598.31 
7.8 7 3.92 

260.69 

1 0. 91R.5'5 
1.669.56 

3 a3 oo�oo 

8 7,350.04 
2,8!+ �.28 
1,627.19 
2490.74 

1.300.71 
16 3.5 75.08 

'�.s 1 o.14 
.00 

1. y 4 "J.:3.:S 
569.73 
183.34 

74.70 
2 73.95 

1.5 27. .3 '3 
213.10 

8 1.89 9.88
4.7 2.4.88 

4 39.38 
5.8 65.71 

3 7 0.42 
8 0.6 75.08 

27 .95 
1.963.45 

651.75 

3 1. g 17..4 j 
97.07 

2.7 1 0.70 
968.96 

22 7.5 98.31 
7.8 7 3.92 

260.69 

10,918.55 
1.66 9.56 

38.3 oo.oo 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

78.5 76.59 
2.b 6 9.95 

1.6 ?7.19 
2.4b1.08 
1.7 15.11 

14&.302.74 
4.3 31.60 

1. 7 4 :1.62 
569.73 
1 '14.61 

74.70 
? 45.95 

1.4 93.02 

213.10 
7 4.46 4.79 

4.5 25.71 
4 39.38 

5.6 7 6.89 
3 70.42 

7 7,0 09.18 

1 .  7 41.91 
7 2 5 .95 

30574.98 
97.07 

2622.27 
69t.87 

20 7.0 7 6.73 
7.446.81 

2 6 0.69 

10.412.39 
1.6 3 7 .16 

30.320. 77 

PRIOR TO AUDIT 

Th.fa Mo. 

8. 7 73.45 
173.33 

29.66 
85.60 

15.27 2.34 
178 .54 

.oo 

2 05.71 
.co 

18.73 

.oo 
28.00' 
29.36 

.co 
7,4 35.09 

199.17 
.oo 

18 8.82 

.oo 
9.665.90 

27.95 
2 21.5 4 

7 4.20 CR 

1 .3 37.50 
.oo 

8 8.43 
277.09 

20.521.5::3 
4 27 .11 

.oo 
506.16 

32.40 
7.979.23 

Budget 

8 7.3 5 o.oo 
3.765�00 

1.950.00 
'2.4 oo.oo 
1. 3 oo.oo 

1 6 3. :> 7 'j .o 0 
4. 7 25.00 

25 o.oo 

2.7 oo.oo 
6 oo.oo 
2 oo.co 
1 o a.co 
300.00 

1.5 co.co 
200.co 

81.900.00 
4. 7 8 0.QO 

625.00 
5,9 50.00 

4 25.00 
8 6,6 75.00 

50.CO 
2.5 oo.oo 

6 oo.oo 
3 2. 1 oo.oo 

3 00.00 
2. 7 oo.oo
1.1 oo.oo 

2 2 8.6 62.00 
8.15 4.00 

75 o.co 
10,5 oo.oo 

1.5 oo.co 
.3 8.3 oo.co 

Unexpended Unencumbere.i 

.04 C.8 
9 21.72 
3 22.81 

9 0.7 4 ·�R 
.11 rn 
.08 r� 

2 1 4.86 
25 o.oo 

i;;G.vl 
30.2 / 
16.66 
25.30 
26.05 
22.3.3 q� 
13.10 �R 

.12 
55.12 

1 85.62 
84.29 
54.58 

.o 8 rs 
22.05 

5 36.55 
51.75 �!? 

187.52 
202.93 

10.10 � 
131.04 

1.063.69 
2 80.08 

10.69 CJ3 
4 1 f::.55 '.'q 
169.56 :3 

.oo 

.0 l� CQ 

9 21.72 
3. 22.81 

9 0.74 CR 

.71 CR 

.08 CR 
7. 14.86
250.00 

30.21 
16.66 
25.30 
26.05 
22.38 CR · 
13.10 CR 

.12 
55.12 

185.62 
84.29 
54.58 

.08 CR 

22.05 
5 36.55 

51.75 Cl1 

18 7.52 
2 02.93 

10.70 CR 

1 31.04 
1.0 6 3.69 

28 0.08 
10.69 Cfl 

L* 18.55 Cf' 

169.56 ci; 

.00 



.5 43.00 

11. 5 5 0 .co 
3.5 4 3.00 

.5 4 3.CO 
::>.511.00 

:>.514.CO 
1515.GO 

J.5 1 o.oo 
0.5 39.CO 
).550.00 
1.5 18.00 
2.5 18.CO 
3.j 1 !3.00 

1.5 30.00 
1.5 41.00 

2.5 30.CO 
2.5 41.00 

--0.5 12 .oo 
0.516.00 

0.5 30.00 
544.00 

.:1.5 45.00 

0.5 50.CO 
1.5 l 8.00 
0.512.00 
0,516.CO 

0.512.00 

0.516.GO 
0.5 41.GO 
0.512.00 
0.516.00 
0.512.00 
0.511.00 

10.516.CO 
10.5 30.00 

10.5 41.00 
10.550.00 
; 1.518.GO 

Account 

COtiJMOOITIES DIV OF PHYS EDUC

TRAVEL DIV OF PHYS EDUC 

i�STITUTiO�AL COMMITTEES COMMOO 

FACULTY ASSOC COMMOD 
AOMI� SALAR!ES l�STR ADM��

SALARISS PART TIME OVERLOAD 
SALARIES SUM\itER SESSIO� 

SECR SALARIES INSTR ADM'J 
U�ALLOCATEO CONTR 
TRAVEL INSTR PDMI� 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY l�STR ADMI�

STATE WORK STUDY l�STR ADMI� 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY• CH I LO CARE
CONTR SERV ��STR AOMI�

COMMODITIES INSTR AOMI� 

CONTR SERV WORKROOM 
COM\40DITtES WORKROOM 
PROF SALARIES LEAR�iNG RES 

SECR SALARIES LEAR\J!NG RES 

CO�TR SERV LEAR�!�G RES 
COM�OOITtES LIBRARY 
LIBRARY BOOKS 

TRAVEL LEAR�l�G RES
FEDERAL WORK STUDY LEARNl�G RES 
PROF SALARIES STUDE�T SERV 
SECR SALARIES STUOE�T SERV

PROF S ALARIES COUt\ISELING 
SECR SALARIES COUNSELl�G 

HEALTH SERV COMMOO
PROF SALARIES SCHOLARSHIPS 
SECR SALARIES SCHOLARSHIPS 
PROF SALARIES PLACEME\JT 

AOMif'IJ SALARIES STUDE�T SERV 
SECR SALARIES STUOE�T SERV 

CONTR SERV STUDE�T SERV 

COMMODlifE
o
S

E§ TT
ugE�

R
· l, SERV

TRAVEL S U . .,. .... E � 

FEDERAL WORK STUDY STUDENT SERV 

Total 
Expenditures 

2.9 60.14 
135.lli 
310.38 
1 QlL42 

2 2.3 9 9.92 

40.5 25.00 
:)6,'.368.96 
15.54 6.27 

4 9 2.11 
1.2 89.77 

18.765.95 

2. 2 4Q.80

655.20 
41.90 

3.230.21 
901 .33 
706.67<> 

3 6,2 79.94 
19.163.7t3 

86 7.55 
11.5 83.02 
3 7,f; 51.5 7 

2 94.69 
9.5 6 8.20 

2 4.0 99.84 
1":>.7 19.90 
6 �.o 55.84 

10.5 3 4 .08 

14.6 05.70 
4.7 50.08 

11.3 35.09 
18.9 74.8J 

5.5 65.12 

1 79.70 

5.7 45.95 
3.3 l0.53 

2 1.C:l 8 1.0 0 

To Date 

2.960.14 
135.14 
3 1 0.38 
104.1�2 

2 2.399.92 
4 0. 5 25.00 
3 6.5 6 8.96 

15.5 46.27 
492.71 

1.2 8 9.77 
18.765.95 

2.240.80 

655.20 
41.90 

3.2 3 0.21 
9 01.33 
206.67 �R 

3 6.2 7 9.94 
19.163.73 

86 7.55 
11.58 3.02 
3 7,0 51.57 

294.69 
Y, 5 6 8 .20 

2 4. 099.8 4

1'::>.719.90 
65.055.84 

10.5 34.08 
.oo 

14.b 05.70
4. 50.08 

11.3 35.09 
1a 9 7t�.se 

5.5 65.12 
1 79.70 

'j,7 4 '5.95 
3.310.53 

21.981.00 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

7.8 57 .12 
1 35.14 
2 8Q.69 

100.40 
21.li 6 6.59

4 0.:; 25 .oo 
36.568.96 

14.8 92.73 

4 92.71 
1.2 41 .57 

18.1 71.15 
1.5 78.40 

655.20 
41.90 

'J. :: t16.1 7 
85 0.13 

315.13 <> 
3 3.154.8 J 
18.377..73 

8 3 7.95 
9,5 6 0.21 

3 7.o 83 .34 
791t.29 

Y, 3 l• 7 .40 
2 3.0 95.6d 

14.CJ 97.61
lJ 2.�) 07.94 

9,885.liO 

14.024.45 
4.5 57. .16 

10.8 6&.34 
18. t 84.2&

�.333.24 
1 77.70

4.398.87 
3.3 20.03 

?.1.211.40 

This Mo. 

103.02 

.co 
29.69 

4.02 
933.33 

.oo 

.oo 
65 3.54 

.oo 
4 8.20 

5 94.80 
662.40 

0 
.oo 

3 84.04 

51.20 
108.46 

3.1 25.06 

7 91.05 
29.60 

2.0 22.81 
7 6 8.23 

.40 
2 20.ao 

1.0 04.lb 
7 27 .29 

2.7 4 7.90 
64 8.68 

.00 
581.25 
197.92 
46 8.75 
7 9 n.62 
231.83 

2.00 
1.3 4 7 .08 

9.50 CR 

7 69.60 

Budget 

3.3 oo.co 
3 oo . co 
2 50.00 
200.00 

27.4 oo.oo 
40.6 oo.oo 
36569.CO 

1�.54 o.oo 
1.9 45 .CO 
1.2 oo.oo 

20. 955.00

3. l+ 2 o.oo

75.00 

3.450.00 
9 oo.oo 

1. 7 25.00 
30.219.0o 
19.2 35.CO 

1.2 oo.oo 
10. 5 oo.oo
40.5 oo.oo 

3 oo.oo 
14.0 85.00 
24,1 oo.oo 
10.a s s.oo 
6 5.o 5 &.oo 

10.315.GO 
300.00 

16.3 5 o.oo 
4.750.CO 
9, 3 75.00 

18. 975.00
5.5 65.00 

2 2'J .oo 
6.0 35 .oo 
3.5 20.00 

2 7,4 04.CO 

Unexpended 
8 39.86 

16 4.86 
6 0.38 ·3 
95.58 

.08 

75.00 
.o� 

6.27 '? 
1.4 5? .29 

8 9.77 r� 

2.18 9.05 

1.1 79.20 
655.20 -2 

33.10 
7 19.7 9 

1.33 c-3 
1.9 31.6 7 

.94 "E 
71.22 

3 32.45 
1.0 B 3.02 -� 

. 7.6 4 8.43
5.31 

4.516.30 
.16 

1.1 35.10 

.16 
7.19.08 "R 

3 oo.oo 
1.7 44.30 

.o 8 '13 
t.<? 60.09 '? 

.12 
.12 :� 

4 <>.30 

289.05 
2 09.47 

�.4 23.00 

Un encumbered 
830:86 
16 4.86 

6 0.3� CR· 

95.59 

.cs 
7 '.) .00 

.04 
!1.27 CR 

1.4 5 7 .29 
8'J.77 Cl< 

2.18 9.05 
1.179.20 

(, 5 5.20 CR 

3 ).10 
219.7<) 

1.33 CR 

1. () 31.6 7
.94 CR 

71.22 
3 3 2.L•'.5 

J. 0 (� :1.0 2 CR 

2.&43.43 
') .31 

4.5 16.80 
.16 

1.1 3 ') .10 
.16 

7 19.08 CR 

300.CO 
1.7 4 4.30 

.ca cR 

1. C) o o .0 9 c� 
.12 
.12 CR 

4 'J.30 
2 8 J.05 
?. O'J.4 7 

5.4 23.00 



'2.518.00 

10.512.00 
�.517 .oo 

l0.54 1.00 
. '>. 5 5 o.oo 

J.561.00 
�>.1.5 18 .oo 
�)2. 5 18.00 

)0.5 3 LOO 
) 0.5 4 9 .oo 

�>0.5 5 o.oo 
)0.511.00 

)0,516.00 
)0.5 30.00 
)0.541.00 
) 0.55 o.oo 
)0.558.00 
10.559.00 

.
561.CO 

l.5 69.CO
D.511.00 
�.512 .oo 

0.516 .00 
:)0.5 30.00 

00.54 LOO 
00.550.00 
01.5 18.GO 
0 2.518.00 
00.511.00 
00.5 30.00 
oo.541.00 
00.5 5 o.oo 

00.512.CO 
00.516.CO 
00,530.00 
00.5 41.00 
0 0.550.00 

Account 

STATE WORK STUDY STUOE"JT SERV 
PROF SALARIES DATA PROC 
"40\1 ACAOEM SALARIES DATA PROC .
COMMODITIES DATA PROC 
TRAVEL DATA PROC 
RE�TAL NCR EQUIPME �T 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY DATA PROC 
STATE WORK STUDY DATA PROC 
AUDITING & LEGAL 
ELECTI O\JS 
TRAVEL BOARD OF EDUC 
PRES IDE\JTS SALARY 
FRES SECY SALARY 
CO�TR SERV PRES ore 
COMMODITIES PRES OFC 
TRAVEL PRES OFC 
COMME ".ICEME \ff 
SPECi AL AFFAIRS 
CAR RE�TAL PRESIOE�T 
AUTO MAl�T PRES�OE�T 
ADMiN SALARIES BUS OFC 
PROF SALARIES BUS OFC 
SECR SALARIES BUS OFC 
CO�TR SERV BUS CFC 
COMMODITIES BUS SERV 
TRAVEL B US OF C 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY BUS OFC 
STATE WORK STUDY BUS OFC 
ADMi� SALARIES COMWU�ITY RELA. 
CONTR SERV COMMU�ITV RELA 
COMMODITIES COMMJ�tTY RELA 
TRAVEL COMMU�lTY RELA 
PROF SALARIES ADMIN SERV 
SECR SALAR!ES AOMl� SERV 
CONTR SERV ADMI \l SERV 

CO�.fv\ODITIES ADMIN SERV 
TRAVEL AOMI� SERV 

Total 
Ex(!endi tu res To Date 

1.0 9?.20 1.095.20 
2 8.3 62.66 28.36 2.66 

11.(.)41.60 11.941.60 
3.157.93 =�.15 7.93 

395.99 39 '3.99 
38.6 71.08 38.6 71.08 

2.424.8 0 2.4 24.80 
2 30.40 2 30.40 

6.4 43.93 6,4 4 3.93 
1.347.13 1. 3 4 7 .13

360.18 36 0.1 3
30.974.8� 3 0. 9 7 4.8 8 

7.6 30.08 7,6 3 o.os 

.00 

1.1 78.71 1.1 7 8.71 
3.1 41.05 3.141 .05. 
3,4 IJl-l.26 3.4 44.26 

9 4 3.46 943.46 

8 19.94 819.94 

120.10 120.10 
23.3 25.12 2 3.3 25.12 
13.0 oo.os 1 3.0 00.08 
3 7,3 27.52 3 7.327.52 

l.'5 8 9.82 1. 89. 82 
3.122.09 3.

810.4 7 810.4 7 
3.4 26.00 3.4 26.00 

72.00 72.00 

13.6 25.04 13.

1 8  3.84 1 8 3. 84 
10.5 09.00 10. 5 09.C.O

79.33 7 9 .33 
16/)74.96 16.9 7 4.96 

4.5 41.83 4.5 41.83 
27.00 27 .0 0 

813.51 813.51 
5 00.94 500.9 4 

I 

Prev. r.10. 
To Date This MO. Budget 

1.0 9 5. 20 
26. 7 1 6.82 1.6 L• 5.84 2 7.350.00 
11.5 29.94 411.66 12.057 .oo 

7.6 8 6.77 47 1.16 3.220.0 0 
395.99 .oo 4 oo.oo 

3B.6 71.03 .oo 44.0 00.00 
2.17 8.40 246.l•O 3.4 6 o.oo 

2 30.40 
6.393.93 50.0 0  12.6 oo.oo 

1.3 l .. 7 .13 .oo 3.5 oo.oo 

36 0.18 . oo 1.4 oo.oo 
2�.6 84.26 1.2 9 0.62 30.97 5.00 

7. 312 .16 317.92 7.6 3 o.oo 

.co 1 75.00 

1.1 os·.os 73.63 1.4 95.00 

2. 919.12 221.93 3. 2 oo.oo
3.153.79 290.47 3.0 oo.oo 

983.96 I� 0.50 CR � .Lil!J �'JG: 
819.94 .00 1.6 oo.oo 

1 20.10 .oo 
22.3 53.24 g 71. 88 2 3.3 25.00 
1 2.458.41 5 41.6 7 1 s.112.00 
35.5 30.26 1.7 97.26 4 3. 964.00 

1.5 89. 8 2  .oo 1.1 oo.oo 
2.750.22 3 71.87 6.3 25.GO 

7 9 6.17 14.30 1.360.00 
3.358.80 6 7 .20 6.920.00 

7 2.00 

13.0 57.33 56 7.71 13.6 25.00 
18 3.84 .co 225.00 

Y. 519 .00 9 9 0.00 Y.8 00.00 

60.13 19.20 2 4 o.oo 

16.26 7.6 7 707.29 16.9 75.00 
4.352.45 189.38 4.5 45.CO 

27 .00 .00 so.co 

3 76.92 4 36.59 1 3 8 0 .00 
5 oo.94 .co 1. 2 oo.oo

Unex1:2ended 

1. 0 9 5 .2 0 !'3
1.012.66 �B 

1 15.40
62.07 

4.Cl
!),328.92 

1.0 35.20 
230.40":!i 

6.156.07 
2.152. 87 
1.0 39. 82 

.12 

.08 ('� 
1 75.00 
3 1 6 .29· 

58.95 
l� 4 4 .26 :B 

� !55f�t !)� 
780.06 
1 20.10 rR 

.12 c� 

5.111.92 
6.6 36.48 

L189.82 I� 
3.2 02.91 

549.53 
3.4 9 4.oo 

7 2.00 f.B 
.04 CB 

41.16 
7 0 9 .00 �B 
160.67 

.04 

3.17 
23.00 

5 0 6.4 �) 
699.06 

Unencumbered 

1.0 95.20 CR 

1.0 12.66 CR 

115.40 
62.07 

4.01 
:>.3 28.92 

1.0 35.20 
2 3 0.40 r.r� 

6.156.07 
2.152. 87 
1.0 39. 8 2

.12 
.08 CR 

l 7 5.00 
316.29 

58.95 
4 4 4.26 CR 

l.��Sfi. : .. 1
-18 o.co. 
1 20.10 CR 

.12 CR 

5.111.92 
6.6 36.43 

4 8 9. 82 CR 

3.20 2 . 9 1
5 4 9.53 

3.494.00 
72 .00 CR 

.04 CR 

4L:!.6 
7 OC).OQ CR 

160.6 7 
.04 

3.17 
23.00 

566.49 
69 9.06 



Account 

12.co PROF SALARIES OPER & MAPJT 
517.00 SERVICE STAFF SALARIES 
1.5 18.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY OPER & MA� !\IT 
2.518.00 STATE WORK STUDY OPER & MA;NT 
3.518.CO STUOEl\!T SALARIES UNALLOCATED 
4.51 U.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY MATRO� HELP 
-,518.00 ST ATE WORK STUDY MATRON HELP 
J.5 7 5.00 TELEPHO"JE & TELEGRAPH 
:>. 5 8 5 .Co ADD TL OFF I CE E QU i PME NT 

��.585.00 REPLACED EQUtPMEf\JT 
J.589.00 NEW BLDG EQUIP MENT 
J 5 9 4 .0 O TU I Tl ON PA ! 0 

J.600.00 PROV�s;oN FOR CONTl"JGENCIES 
J. 5 3 9 .00 Ul\IALLOCATED CONTRACTUAL 
'.),54tf.00 POSTAGE 
).5 46.00 PUBLICATIONS & D UES 
15 4 7 .Oo ADVERT IS I �G 
1555.00 RECRUI TME�T 
15 6 7 .co GROUP HEAL TH &: LI FE I NS 
J.564.00 OTHER INSURANCE 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

12.7 99.92 
170.059.56 

33.258.78 

1.7 48.95 

13.77 Li.06 
4 53.00 

17,490.77 
15. 616.90 

308.25 

5.277.79 

712.80 
6.696.22 
1,99 9.05 

289.61 
1,5 9 8.L�5 

17.7 7 7.84 
1. 0.2 90.00 

12.7 99.92 

170.059.56 

33.238.73 
1.7 48.95 

.oo 
13.774.06 

455.00 
17,LI9 Q.77 
15.616.90 

308.25 
.oo 

5.277.79 
.oo 

712.80 
6,6 9 6.22 
1. 99 9.05 

289.61 
1.5 9 8.45 

17.7 77.84 
10.290.00 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

12.?66.59 

162.? 13.70 

31.192 .o� 

878.50 

13.4 73.93 

16.0 18.59 
15.6 16.90 

308.25 

5,277.79 

112.eo 
6.0 71.8 7 
1. 99 9,05 

215.81 
1. Lt 48.4 5 

18.3 86.96 

10.2 9o.co 

This Mo. Budget 

-;, 3 3.33 12.e oo.oo 

7.l3 4 5 .8 6 2 3 0. 0 0 0 .0 0 

2,066.70 
8 7 0.45 

.oo 
30 0.13 

4 5 5.00 
1,1-} 7 2.13 

.oo 

.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

624.35 

.oo 
73.80 

150.00 
6 09.12 CR 

.oo 

59.6 93.00 
1. 7 oo.oo 
7,4 a 3.0o 

19.0 oo.oo 

15.0 oo .oo 

10.0 oo.oo 
7.0 oo.oo 

17 5,7 82.00 
1,6 75.00 
ao5o.oo 
2. 7 oo.oo

2.1 oo.oo 

1.5 00.00 
2 2.0 oo.oo 
10.0 oo.oo 

1.819,606.22 l,819,606.22 1,6999105.69 120,500.53 2,156,430.00 

Unexpended Unencunbered 

.os 

59.940.44 

2 6,lt 3 L.i-.22 
4 8.95 (!3 

7.4 8 3.00 
1 3. 7 7 4 .Ob CB 

4 5 5.00 r:13 
1.5 09 .23 

616.90 GB 
3 08.25 CB 

10.0 00.00 
1.7 22.21 

17 �.7 82.00 
962.20 

1.3 5 3.7 a 
7 00.95 

1.810.39 
9 8.l•5 -:g 

4.2 22.16 
290.00 �� 

336,823.78 

.08 

59. 9 40.44 

2 6,lt 3 4.22 
4 8.95 CR 

7.4 83.00 
1 3. 7 7 4 .0 6 CR 

4 5 5 .CO CR 

1.5 09.23 
6 16.90 CR 

308.25CR 

10. O 00.GO 
1.7 22.21 

1 7 :,, 7 8 2 .c 0 
96 2.20 

1.353.78 
700.95 

1.8 10.39 
9 8.45 CR 

4,2 22.1 b 
2 90.00 CR 

336�823.78 



BUILOIHG FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Exf?end1tures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

00.5 30.00 CONTR SERV OPER & MAINT 2.3 86.53 2.3 86.53 2.3 8 6.58 .co 2 5.0 oo.oo 2 2.613.42 2 2.613.42 
00.544.00 COMMOD,TIES BUILDING 46,473.99 46,473.99 38.175.81 8. 2 9 8.18 4 3.0 co.co 3.4-, 3.9 '-3 ,.8 3A 7 3.9'3 c 

0 0. 5 5 0.00 TRAVEL OPER & MAINT 3 25.25 3 25.25 312.45 12.80 1.000.00 6 7 4.75 6 7 4.75 

00.5 71.CO GAS 46.870.32 4 6,8 7 Q.32 4 2.3 5 Q.44 4.519.88 50. 0 oo.oo 3.129.68 3.1 29.68 

00.5 73.00 ELECTRICITY 7 2.3 98.22 7 2.3 98.22 65.5 41.4� 6.856.73 4 7,5 oo.oo 2 4,8 9 J.22 '.:'f3 2 4.8 9 3.22 ( 

00.561.00 RE!\JTAL i.o 9o.co 1.0 9 0.00 1.0 9 o.co .GO 6.000.00 4,91 o.oo 4.91 o.oo 

00.564.00 OTHER INSURA�E 977.00 977.00 9 77 .oo .co 10.0 oo.oo �.o 23.oo �. 0 23.00 

oo.561.00 GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INS 4.151.90 4, 151.90 4.3 20.51 16 8.61 CR 8.0 oo.oo 3.84 8.10 3.8 Li 8.10 

� 0.5 82.00 ADD TL EQUIPMENT 3.141.20 3.141.20 3.141.20 .00 1�.O00.GO 11.85 8.8Q 11.8 5 8.80 

00.6 oo.oo CONTlt..!GENCiES .oo .co 4 5.0 oo.co 4 5.0 oo.co 4 �.O 00.CO 

177,814.46T 177.81lt.46T 1 5 8, 2 9 5 .4 3 T 1 9, 518.93 T 25 0.5 00.00 T 7 2.685.54 T 7 2. 6 85.54 1 

BONO & mTEREST FUim 

100.5 63.00 I r.JTEREST ON BONDS 13 2.950.00 13 2.950.00 13 /. 9 5 o.oo .oo 132. 950.00 .co .00 

100.5 65.00 SERVICE CHARGES ON BO�DS 256.26 :?.56.26 2 5 6.26 .co 25 o.co 6.26 CR 6.26 c 

00.562�00 BOND PRINCIPAL RETIRED 200.0 oo.oo 200.0 00.00 200.0 oo .oo .co 200.000.00 .oo .00 

3 3 3.2 06.26 T 33 3.206.26 T 3 3 3.2 06.26 T .00 T 33 3.2 00.00 T 6.26 CR 6.26 c 



SITE ANO CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Ex2enditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget UnexQended Unencumbered 

00.5 81.00 SITE ACQUI SI & IMPROV 11.,0 '.5 2.0B <> 17,052.08CR 1 7, 3 9 2 .o 8 <> 3 4 o.oo 2 5.ooo.oo 6 0.104.16 6 0.1 04.16 
00.5 83.CO NEW BLDGS 8c I tv'PROV 4 3.3 35.07 4 3.3 35.07 4 3.3 35.07 .co 75.0 oo.oo 31.66 4.93 3 1.66 4.93 
00.5 85.00 FUR�iTURE & FIXTURES 3 8,8 4 7 .12 38.8 4 7.12 38. 7 93.84 53.28 425.0 oo.oo 38 6.152.88 38 0.152.83 

01.5 85.00 MAJ NT E QUI PtJE: �T 8.6 89.44 8.6 8 9.44 8,6 8 9.Lf l� .co 8. 6 8 9 .l� 4 CR 8.6 89.44 c 
0 2.5 35.00 MOV j NG EXPE"JSES 18.961.77 18.9 61.77 18. 961.77 .oo 18. 9 61.7 7 �B 18.961.77 c 

0 5.5 8 '3.00 NOl\J �NVE�TORIED GENERAL 3.299.56 3.2 9 9.56 3.2 99.56 .co 3.?. 9 9.56 cg 3.299.56 c 
o o.s s s.oo '\ION 11\JVENTORIEO MAINT 7 88.01 7 88.01 7 8 8.01 .00 788.01 ':E 7 H 8.01 C 
1')0,5 85.00 AUTO LAB 7..518.60 2.513.60 2'318.60 .co 2.5 18.60 r.3 2.5 13.60 c 
. 0.5 85.00 ELECTRON IC LAB 10.516.0C 10.516.00 10,516.00 .00 1 o. 5 16 .co r.g 10.516.00 c 

29, 5 e5.CO MACHINE DESIG� FLUID POWER 975.00 g 75.00 975.00 .oo 9 75.00 �� 975.00 c 
6 1.5 i3 '.J.CO AGRIC BUS MANAGMENET 3.4 l�2.62 3.41•2.62 3.4 4 2.62 .00 :-S.4 l• 2.62 --� 3.l. 4 2.62 c 

00.5 64.00 I NSURA\JCE 7 33.00 7 33.00 73 3.00 .oo 7 33.0'0 r.q 7 33.00 c 

115,054.11 1151054.11 114,660.83 393.28 525,000.00 409,945.89 409l>945.89 



REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIOrJAl FUim 

Account 
1. 4 11-:-oof9"70-TAX.ES 
2.411.CO 
3,4 11.00 

4 13 .oo 
4 14 .00 

1,4 21.00 
2.l� 21.00 

. 3.4 21.00 
4 22 .GO 
4 24 .oo 
432.CO 

1.4 41.00 
2.411.00 
3.4 41 �oo 
1.4 4 3.00 
2.4 4 3.oo 

4 70.00 
4 9 o.oo 
4 9 9 .co 

l,41 LOO 
2.4 11.00 
3.t• 11.CO 

4 13.CO 
4 70.00 
4 9 o.co 

1969 TAXES

BACK TAXES 
PAYtvE !\JT IN Li EU OF TA XES

CHARGE BACK FROM OTHER DISTS

STf\TE APPORTI O'�MEl\JT SU�MER 1970 
STATE APPORTI 0 '\SvlE !\JT FALL 1970 
STATE APPORTi O\JMENT SPRll\JG 1971 
BOARD OF voe EDUC & REHAB 
STATE WORK STUDY 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 

TUi Tl ON FALL 1970 
TUI Tl 0\1 SPRl!'JG 1971 
TUITION SUMMER 1971 
COMP FEES 

APPL. IC A Tl 0"1 FEES 
tl\JTEREST O'l I !\JVESTMENTS 

OTHER FEDERAL F U'lDS 
OTHER REVE "JUE 

BUILDING FUim 

1970 TAXES 
1969 TAXES

BACK TAXES 
PAY�.ENT i l\I LlEU OF TAXES 
��TE REST 01'.J i NVESitJENTS 
OTHER REVE\JUE

Total 
Recei2ts To Date 

21 9, 7 t� 2 .7 9 219.742.7·J 
2.{) 6 7 .61 ?.66 7.61 

l 1 '5.21 115.21 
l. 0 6, 6 2 6 .1 2 10 6.6 26.12 

4 6.5 g 3.oo 4 6.5 9 3.00 
251.4 72.00 251.472.00 
23 6.5 61.00 236.'.?61.00 

190.8 29.GO 190.8 29.00 
2.B6 t4.00 2.86 4.00 

8 8.117.8 g 88,11 7.8) 
lt· 7. 4 5 3.5& ltJ 7. 4 '.J 8 .5 6 
167·.357.12 167,357.12 

G'" . v
9 .. 438.17 9.438.17 

69. �j 8 o.co 6 �. �n:s u.uu 
6. 9 26.81 6.926.81 
3.0 88,0C 3.0 8 8.00 
4.4 70.42 u,4 70.42 

lp568,907.70 1,568,901.70 

.co 
5 4.CJ 35.89 5 4.9 3'.).8C)

666.90 666.90 
28.80 28.BO

4. 7 81.86 4. 7 81.86
6.3 05.39 6.3 05.3) 

li 6. 7 1 S .8 4 T (, 6. 7 18.84

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 
5 2.5 8').86 

219. 7 4 ?.79 
2.6 6 7.61 

115.21 
61.5 01.62 
4 6.5 93.00 

251,4 72.00 
236.561.00 
1 i1 5.8 29 .oo 

2.R 6 L� .00
30.6 01.20 

1.62.458.56 
10 9, 7 3 9.13

10.5 34.76 
6 6.0 4 o.oo 

6.9 26.81 

3.o a s.oo. 
2.8 97..66 

1,462,21::;.,;., 

13.146.41 
5 4.9 35.89 

666.90 
28.80 

3.883.84 
4.93Q.91 

71,-�·�!2.7L 

This Mo. -�l!qg!-t -. _Une�;nded 
s 2.5 a s:S6 cq 2 7 i:_, oo:co T7 1.::> oO:Co 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 
4 �.124.50 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
4 5.0 oo.oo 

.co 
7.516.69 

(\I"! 
57.617.99 

.00 
l,096.59CR 
�:S.5 4 o.oo 

.00 

.00 
1.5 77.76 

106,694.49 

1 3.1 4 6 .41 CR 
.oo 
.00 
.oo 

8 98.02 
1.3 7lf.48 

21 �.5 o o .oo 

80.0 oo.oo 
4 6.5 9 3.00 

244.900.00 
218.007.00 
109.0 oo.co 

2.86 4.00 
110.0 oo.oo 

15 3.0 oo .oo
11� 9, 8 0 o.oo 

3 6,3 oo.oo 
SI, 7 75.00 

70.0 oo.oo 
2.5 oo.oo 
3.0 oo.oo 

501.00 

l,72J11240.0(J 

6 7.9 oo.oo 
5 3. CJ o o .oo

5.0 oo.co 

10.873.91CR126.800.00T

4.2 42.79 � 
2.66 7.61 '.":fl 

115.21 C8 
2 6, 6 2 6 .1 2 ::g 

.co 
6.512.co en 

18.554.00�tl 
a 1.a 2 9.oo rn 

.oo 
2 1.8 B 2.11.

Q. 4 ') H ') (-, �R 
l7.557.12CR 
3 6.�'J 00.00 

336.83 
4 20.00 

4,4 26.81 :8 
8 8.0 0 Cll 

:-s. 9 6 9 .4 2 ('q 

is� .�J2 /ju 

6 7,900.00 
1.0 35.89 �� 

666.90 (B 
28.80 q� 

4,781.86 ;--3 
1. 3 0 5 .3 ) -!}

60.081.16 T 

Unencumbered 
27 1.'.J 00.00 

4.2 4 ?.:7-J Cl' 
2.6 6 7.61 Cf; 

11 '?.21 CR 
2 b,6 26.12 ci:; 

.co 
6,5 72.00 Cll 

18.554.QQCR 
8 1, 8 2 9 .0 0 CR 

.oo 
21: e s 2.11

Y. Li ") f.1 . 5 f., Cl'l 
17 .557 .12CR 
3t-�300.00 

336.UJ 
1420.00 

4,LI 2 6.81 CR 
8 8.00 CR 

3. C) 6 9 .4 2 CQ 

!54,332.30 

6 7, g oo .oo 
1.0 35.8� CQ 

666�0 CR 
28.80 CR 

4,7 81.86 CR 
1. 3 0 5 .3 -) CR

60.0 81.16 T 



BOND & INTEREST FUND 

Account 

.. Li 11.00 1970 TAXES 

�411.00 1969 TAXES 

>.4 1 1.00 BACK TAXES 

413.00 PAYMENT l'\J LIEU OF TAXES

L;70.CO INTEREST ON fl\JVESTh£"JTS 

SITE & COHSTRUCTIOU FUfm 

).4 22.00 BOARD OF voe EDUC & RE IMS
).000.00 INTEREST Of\I �NVESTM::NTS

) 

.00 T 

Total 
Receipts 

141.0 0 1 .64 
1.689.49 

73.93
8.819.82 

151.5 84.88 T 

To Date 

.co 
1 41.001.64 

1.6 8 9.49 
73.93 

8.8 19.82 

1 ") 1. 5 8 4.8 3 T 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

34.618.97 

141.001.64 
1.6 89.49 

73.93 
8.4 4 4.82 

18 5,8 28.85 T 

276.750�0 21�150�0 21�75ono 
15.614.51 15.614.51 15.614.51 

2 9 /. 3 6 l< .51 T 2 9 2. o 4 .51 T 2 9 7. 3 6 4 .51 T 

This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

3 4,6 18.9 7 CR 193.25 Q.OQ 19 3.2 5 o.oo 1 9  3.25 o.oo 
.oo 139, 950.00 
.00 

.co 
3 75.00 �.o oo.oo 

1.0 51 .6 4 (B 
1.6 8 9.49 CR 

73.93 rn 
3.8 19.82 GB 

1.0 51.64 c� 

1.68 9.49 c� 

7 3.93 ci; 

3.819.82 c� 

3 4.2 4 3.97 CR 33 8.2 00.00 T 1 8 6, 6 1 5 .12 T 1 8 6, 6 1 5 .12 T 

.00 

.oo 
2 7 6. 7 5 0 .0 0 '.:R 2 7 6. 7 5 0 .0 0 CR 

2QOOQ�O �385A9 �385A9 

.O O T 20.000.0QT 272.3olL51 CR 272.364.51 CR 
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